The Final Research Results

Supported by

The Korea Foundation for Advanced Studies

International Scholar Exchange Fellowship Program, 2005-2006

LANGUAGE EDUCATION IN KOREA

AND IT’S LESSONS FOR VIETNAM

Laureate:

NGUYEN HONG CON

Vietnam National University

Host scholar:

Prof.  WOO HAN YONG, Ph.D

Host Institution:

Seoul National University, Korea

August 20th, 2006

[image: image1.jpg]



Abstract

This is the first research on the language education policy of Korea in Vietnam and it could be considered as a first step in a more comprehensive and systematic study of Korean language policy with an aim to highlight its lessons for the improvement of language education in Vietnam.

The research aims at answering the following questions:

· Does Korea have any policy of language education (of both Korean and foreign languages) at schools?  If any, how have these policies emerged and developed? What factors affect their emergence and development?  What are the main contents of Korea’s current language education policy at schools? 

· What are the practices of language education at Korean schools at present?  How are the curriculum and textbooks developed? What teaching methods are being used and with what results?
· What lessons and experiences for the improvement of the quality of language education program at Vietnamese schools could be drawn from the language education policy and practices in Korea?
To answer the above-mentioned questions, the following research methods are applied:   

· Data collection methods:  

     -   Library search for secondary data and existing statistics.

            -   Survey questionnaires administered on a sample of school students.

· Data processing and analysis methods:

     -  Content analysis of the documents.

                  - Quantitative analysis of survey questionnaires with the help of SPSS/PS  statistical Software.

The research consists of 70 pages with 4 chapters and the following contents: 

· Chapter 1:  Overview of Korea’s Education. 

· Chapter 2:  Policy of Language Education in Korea.

· Chapter 3:  A Survey of Language Education in Korean School.

· Chapter 4:  Language Education in Vietnam and some lessons from Korea.

Acknowledgment

This research is funded by the Korea Foundation for Advanced Studies (KAFAS) with International Scholar Exchange Fellowship Program for the academic year of 2005-2006, of duration of 1 year, starting from September 1, 2005 to August 20th, 2006.  The host institution is Seoul National University (SNU) of Korea and my host scholar is Professor Woo Han Yong from Department of Korean Language Education, SNU.

First of all, I would like to thank the KAFAS for the financial support, especially Dr. Kim Jae Youl, the Secretary General of KFAS and his staff who have provided enormous assistance and support  in facilitating my research in Korea. Without these generous fund and assistance I would not been able to finish my research on time. I hope to receive further support and assistance from KFAS.

My sincere acknowledgement of thanks and gratitude go to my host scholar, Professor Woo Han Yong, Chair of Department of Korean Language Education of Korea National University, for his valuable advice and generous assistance during my stay and research in Korea.  It has been such a pleasure and a privilege to know  him and to work with him.  I sincerely hope to have other opportunities to cooperate with him in the future.

I would also like to extend my sincere thanks to Korean colleagues in the Department of Korean Language Education, Department of Linguistics, to professors and students in Cutwork High school of SNU, and Vietnamese colleagues and students in SNU for their interest in my work and practical help. 

Table of Contents



Abstract……………………………………………………………………..3
     

Acknowledgements…………………………………………………………4
   Chapter 1.    Overview of Korea’s Education…………………………………………7
1.1. Education policy of Korea………………………………………………....7
1.1.1 Principles, objectives and  aims of Korean education..................................7
1.1.2  An educational reform for 21st century……………………………………8
1.2. Korea’s school system………………………………………………….....10
1.2.1 Pre-school/ kindergarten………………………………………………….10
1.2.2 Elementary schools……………………………………………………….10
1.2.3 Middle schools……………………………………………………………11
1.2.4 High schools………………………………………………………………11
1.2.5 Higher schools…………………………………………………………….12
               1.3     Curriculum and curriculum materials……………………………………..12
1.3.1 Curriculum…………………………………………………………………12

1.3.2  Curriculum materials……………………………………………………...18
Chapter 2.  Policy of language education in Korea……………………………………..20
               2.1     Korean language and Korean writing……………………………………..20
               2.1.1  Korean language…………………………………………………………..20
               2.2.2  Korean writing ……………………………………………………………20
               2.2     History of language education in Korea……………………………………21
               2.2.1  Language education in Korea before 1443………………………………..22
               2.2.2  Language education in Korea from 1443  to 1945………………………..24
               2.2.3  Language education in Korea after 1945………………………………….27
               2.3     National language education in Korea today………………………………28
               2.3.1  Policy of national language education…………………………………….28
               2.3.2  National language curriculum in schools………………………………….31
               2.4     Foreign language education in Korea today………………………………35
               2.4.1  Policy of foreign language education …………………………………….35
               2.4.2  The foreign languages curriculum in schools……………………………..39
Chapter 3.   A survey of language education in Korean school………………………..43
3.1 Introduction……………………………………………………………….43

3.1.1  Survey purpose…………………………………………………………….43
3.1.2  Survey method………………………………………………………….....43
3.1.3  Survey questionnaire……………………………………………………...43
3.2 Results and discussion…………………………………………………….45
3.2.1  On  the Korean language curriculum ……………………………………..45
3.2.2  On the Chinese characters curriculum…………………………………….49
3.2.3  On the foreign languages curriculum……………………………………..51
Chapter 4:  Language education in Vietnam and some lessons from Korea………....56
4.1  Overview of Vietnam’s education…………………………………….......56
4.2  Language education in Vietnam: policy and achievements……………....58
4.2.1  National language education……………………………………………....58
4.2.2  Foreign language education…………………………………………….....60
4.3  Difficulties and challenges of language education in Vietnam……….......62
4.3.1  In national language education……………………………………….…...62
4.3.2  In foreign language education……………………………………….…....63
4.4     Some lessons from Korea’s language education policy…………….….....63
4.4.1  Lessons of national language education…………………………….….....64
4.4.2  Lessons of foreign language education…………………………….……...65
References……………………………………………………………….………66
Index…………………………………………………………………….……….68
 Chapter 1

OVERVIEW OF KOREA’S EDUCATION 

1.1. Education policy of Korea

1.1.1 Principles, objectives and  aims of Korean Education

Education has  an important postion in present Korean society . It  “has played and continues to play a crucial role in laying the foundations upon which democratic institutions are based. Specifically, education has served as a means of political socialisation by causing intentional changes in knowledge, behaviour, values and outlook on the nation and the world. It has also created public awareness of political and administrative leaders. Without the enlightened, educated people which have resulted, democratic development in Korea would not have been possible”. (INCA Online, 2005). 
The Republic of Korea’s Constitution and Education Law provides the framework for the Korea’s Education Policy.  Under the Constitution, every Korean citizen is guaranteed an equal opportunity for education provided by the government. Article 31 of Korea’s Constitution  reads as follows:

1)  All citizens shall have the right to receive equal education according to their abilities.

2) All citizens who have children to support shall be responsible at least for their elementary education and other education as provided by Act.

3) Compulsory education shall be free of charge
The Education Law sets forth in more detail the aims and principles of education in accordance with the spirit of the Constitution. Articles 1, 2 & 3 of Chapter 1 of the Education Law read as follows:

Article 1:  Education shall, under the great ideal of “Hong-ig-in-gan”, (Benefits for all Mankind), aim to assist all people in perfecting individual character, developing the ability for an independent life, and acquiring citizenship qualifications needed for development into a democratic national and for the realization of human co-prosperity.


Article 2:    In order to achieve these aims, the following educational objectives shall be set up:

1) Development of the knowledge and habits needed for the sound development and sustenance of health, and cultivation of an indomitable spirit.

2) Development of patriotic spirit for the preservation of national independence and enhancement of an ideal for the cause of world peace.

3) Succession and development of national culture and contribution toward the creation and the growth of the world culture.

4) Fostering of the truth-seeking spirit and the ability of scientific thinking for creative thinking for creative activity and rational living.

5) Development of the love for freedom and of high respect for responsibility necessary to lead well-harmonized community life with the spirit of faithfulness, cooperation and understanding.

6) Development of aesthetic feeling to appreciate and create sublime arts, enjoy the beauty of nature, and to utilize the leisure effectively for joyful and harmonious life.

7) Cultivation of thriftiness and faithfulness to one’s work in order to become an able producer and a wise consumer for economic life.

Article 3:  The aims of education shall be carried effect not only in schools and other educational institutions but also in all political, social, economic and cultural life of the country. Greatest emphasis, however, shall be placed on public, scientific, vocational and, normal education.

The Constitution and Education Law  also state that the independence, specialty, and political neutrality of education is guaranteed in  such a manner as shall be decided by law;  the state is to remote lifelong education; and basic matters relating to the management of the education system, including school education, lifelong education, financing education, and the status of teachers are decided by law.

 A drastic change was made in the basic structure of education-related law during the late twentieth century.  The Education Law, which had been comprehensive in its nature, was divided in 1998 into the Fundamental Law of Education, the Elementary and Secondary Education Law, and the Higher Education Law, thereby further specializing the legal structure for Korea’s education system and the culture. 

1.1.2  An educational reform for 21st century

From 1990s, the Korean government undertook a major education reform which is directed to restructure the existing educational system into a new one, in which people are ensured to have access to education without the constraints of space and time on a long life basis. The aims of this new education system are to produce citizens with characters such as cooperation, intelligence, open-mindedness, industriousness and diligence. The specific objectives of educational reform are as follows.

The Ministry of Education (MOE) was restructured according to the new role definition. New laws for local autonomy were legislated in March 1991, and district offices of education were inaugurated at the provincial level, setting a new benchmark in the democratization and localization of education.

The Seventh Socio-Economic Development Plan for the Republic of Korea (1992-1996) stipulated that the intrinsic goal of Korean education was the "education of Koreans as the prospective leaders for the 21st century" and, consequently stipulated the future directions for education policy as:

· the pursuit of excellence; 

· promotion of autonomy; 

· realization of equality; 

· enhancement of hope for a better future; and 

· the improvement of educational opportunity.

The 90s and the following years were expected to advance education by 'realizing quality education and educational welfare'. Particular concerns were the pursuit of qualitative, rather than quantitative growth of education and the fulfillment of high public demand for education, by extending compulsory education, popularizing secondary (junior high school and high school) education and increasing opportunities for higher education. The ultimate goal of education during this period was specified as being to 'contribute to individual self-realization and national development'. 
To prepare for the 21st century, Korean education established humanization, refinement, in formativeness, human welfare and open-mindedness as its ultimate goals. Various efforts were made to raise self-reliant individuals equipped with a distinct sense of independence, creative individuals with a sense of originality, and ethical individuals with sound morality and democratic citizenship.

Against this background, the Presidential Commission on Education Reform (PCER), established under former President Kim Young Sam, advised that, in preparation for the 21st Century, the development of creativity in elementary school, junior high school and high school children should be given high priority. To do this, the Commission proposed decreasing the number of compulsory subjects in the curriculum and increasing the importance of optional subjects. In this respect also, the Ministry of Education encouraged elementary schools to introduce 'days without a school bag'; a break from the standard texts to study a variety of activities. Such days have been introduced on one day per month and the Ministry has proposed encouraging their extension to two days per month.

In January 2001 the Ministry of Education in Korea was restructured and its scope expanded.  It became the Ministry of Education and Human Resources Development (MOEHRD).  The Minister for Education became the Deputy Prime Minister and is responsible for formulating and coordinating policies on education and human resources development .  The main aims of the MOEHRD are to:

· foster citizens able to meet the challenges of an information and knowledge based society; and 

· foster citizens to be constructive members of the global community.
1.2 Korea’s school system

Under  the Korea’s Education Law (1997), the school system is linear 6-3-3-4 (except  kindergarten education): six years of elementary school (six- to 12-year-olds), three years of junior high school (or middle school) (ages 12-15), three years’ senior high school and four years of university education. The national curriculum is proclaimed in the form of Ministry of Education & Human Resources Development (MOEHRD) circulars, and is mandatory for all schools from kindergarten to upper secondary, including private schools. Entrance examinations to junior high schools were abolished in 1969 and there are now various ways of selection, such as recognition of school activities’ records. General high schools (students aged 15+) have selected students through a multiple application lottery system in each school district since 1996. Mathematics, science, Korean language and English are generally considered to be the most important subjects. The school year is divided into two semesters. The first begins in mid-February and ends in June; the second beings in late August and ends in mid- to late December. The schedules are not rigidly standardized, however, and can vary from school to school.

1.2.1 Pre-school/ kindergarten
Pre-school education aims to provide children of 3 to 5/6 years of age with a proper environment to encourage physical and mental progress.  The environment should be appropriate for the nurturing of children and to promote their wholesome development through various and pleasant activities and diversified content and methods of instruction.  The objectives of kindergarten education are:

· To implant habits for a healthy and safe life and a balanced physical development; 

· To develop an ability to understand others and express ideas using correct words; 

· To arouse interest in one's natural and social environment and develop an inquisitive attitude towards unknown things; 

· To have pride in what one does and to develop an ability to express oneself creatively in music, dancing and painting; 

· To develop basic life habits necessary for daily life and to foster love for family, peers and neighbours. 

1.2.2 Elementary schools

Elementary schools (초등학교 - chodeung-hakgyo), consists of grades one to six (for children aged 6 to 12). Students learn subjects including, but not limited to, Korean, mathematics, science, social studies, language arts, fine arts, and music. Usually, the homeroom teacher covers most of the subjects; however, there are some specialized teachers in professions such as physical education and foreign languages including English. Elementary school education provides general rudimentary education necessary in life', that is, it puts the emphasis on helping students to acquire basic abilities, skills and habits essential for learning and daily life. The main objectives of elementary schools are:
· To provide a variety of experiences for the balanced development of the mind and body; 

· To help students develop the basic abilities to recognize and solve problems in daily life and to provide them with rich experiences of expressing their own feelings and ideas in various manners; 

· To provide students with a wide range of learning experiences conducive to the understanding of the diverse world of work; 

· To develop attitudes for the understanding and appreciation of tradition and culture; and to develop basic life habits necessary for daily life and to foster love for neighbors and country.

1.2.3   Middle schools
Middle schools (중학교 - jung hakgyo) teach students from seventh grade to tenth grade (aged 12-15). A student is placed in the same level as all the other students in his or her grade level; there is no ability tracking. Classes normally stay in their homerooms while the teachers move from classroom to classroom between periods. The objective of junior high middle school education is to provide general intermediate education on the basis of elementary school education, whilst putting more emphasis on democratic citizenship and careers education. Middle school education puts emphasis on helping students acquire basic abilities essential for learning and daily life and democratic citizenship on the basis of the success of elementary school education. The goals are:

· To promote the well-balanced development of the mind and body and to offer opportunities for students to discover their potential on their own. 

· To help students cultivate basic and problem-solving abilities necessary for learning and daily life, and to provide them with experience of expressing their thoughts and feelings creatively. 

· To enable students to attain knowledge and skills in diverse fields so that they will be able to actively explore their own career paths. 

· To foster an attitude of taking pride in and developing tradition and culture and to cultivate an understanding of the basic values and principles of liberal democracy and the democratic way of life.

1.2. 4   High schools

High schools (고등학교 - godeung hakgyo) consist of grades from tenth to twelfth (for students usually aged 15-18). As in middle school, students stay in their homerooms and are not tracked by ability. A student may choose, however, the class he or she wishes to take for liberal arts. High schools in Korea may also have subject specialty tracks. For example, university-bound students may choose to go to an academic science or foreign language specialty high school; while other students may choose a vocational track high school which emphasizes agriculture, commerce, or technical trade curriculums. High school education aims to provide advanced general and specific education on the basis of middle school education. High school education puts an emphasis on helping students acquire abilities essential for progressing along their chosen career path and developing as 'world citizens'. It aims specifically:
· To help students develop a well-harmonized character along with a sound body and mind and a mature sense of identity. 

· To help students develop the abilities and attitudes of logical, critical and creative thinking required for academic pursuits and daily life. 

· To enable students to attain knowledge and skills in diverse fields, so that they will be able to carve out a career in accordance with their aptitudes and interests. 

· To encourage students to work to develop Korean traditions and culture in a way appropriate for the global setting. 

· To help students endeavor to build and develop the national community and to develop an awareness and attitude as global citizens. 

· To form the fine character and functions necessary for citizens, by the extension and enrichment of general education, based on middle school education. 

· To improve students' capacity to understand and form sound judgments about society and state. 

· To make students conscious of the Republic of Korea's national missions and to see to improve the physical condition of students; to help them to choose future life courses appropriate to themselves as individuals, to the level of their culture and ability, and to increase their professional skills.
1.2.5   Higher Education

The students, who complete high school education and want to get higher education, may apply to be accepted in South Korea's various universities and technical colleges. There are 7 types of higher institution in Korea, namely: 1) Colleges and Universities with four-year undergraduate programs with the exception six-year medical an dental colleges), 2)  Two –year Junior Colleges, 3) Universities of education and Colleges of education, 4) Air and Correspondence University, 5) Open University, 6) miscellaneous schools like theological colleges and seminaries, and 7) Graduate Schools.
1.3. Curriculum and Curriculum materials

1.3.1. Curriculum

Korea has a national curriculum, which has been revised regularly in accordance with a five- to ten-year cycle since the first revision in 1954. The national curriculum is proclaimed in the form of Ministry of Education & Human Resources Development (MOEHRD) circulars, and is mandatory for all schools from kindergarten to upper secondary, including private schools.

The national curriculum sets strict regulations for the number of school days, the subjects to be taught for each school year, and the time allocation for each subject in each school year, but there is some room for modification either by local education authorities or individual schools. In other words, the national curriculum prescribes not only the range of subjects to be offered at each level of formal education, but also the content of and the time allocation for each subject. Moreover, it provides criteria for the development of textbooks. The national curriculum also provides general guidelines for teaching-learning activities and methods of assessment.

The MOEHRD has overall responsibility for control of the curriculum. The national curriculum literature establishes different goals and objectives for pre-compulsory kindergartens, compulsory elementary schools, lower secondary junior high schools, post-compulsory upper secondary high schools and special schools. Article 23 of the Elementary and Secondary Education Law [ ] states that schools should administer the curriculum; that the Minister of Education has the power to determine the standards and content of the curriculum; and that school superintendents may establish further standards and content to reflect their district's particular situation (within the limits of the curriculum set by the Minister).

As mentioned, the national curriculum is subject to regular revision to meet various demands, both from inside and outside schools, as well as for social/national change. Last National Curriculum is  the Seventh National Curriculum, which has been introduced gradually since the beginning of the 2000 academic year (March 2000), it was recommended that, in preparation for the 21st Century, the development of creativity in elementary school, junior high school and high school children should be given high priority. To do this, the Commission proposed decreasing the number of compulsory subjects in the curriculum and increasing the importance of optional subjects. 

- The Seventh National Curriculum was revised under the principles of:

· enriching elementary and basic education; 

· increasing self-directed ability; 

· practising learner-centered education; 

· and increasing autonomy at the local and school level.

The basic purpose of the Seventh National Curriculum is stated as to loosen the rigid and centralized curriculum framework. Specifically, teachers are encouraged to be directly and actively involved in the decision and planning process for the curriculum. Local offices of education and schools should establish systematic and concrete guidelines for the organization and implementation of the curriculum and develop individualized guidelines which are customized for local needs and circumstances.

-   Curriculum is designed within a general framework as follows:

· To design the curriculum to help students acquire basic abilities which will       

      enable them to lead the trends of social change. 

· To introduce a system of a national common basic curriculum and an elective-centered curriculum. 

· To optimize the volume and level of the content of learning and to introduce the differentiated curriculum so as to provide students with in-depth education. 

· To diversify the contents of the curriculum and methods of instruction in consideration of each student's ability, aptitude and career choice. 

· To broaden the autonomy of individual schools in organizing and implementing their own curriculum.

·  To reinforce the quality control of education by establishing the curriculum evaluation system.
- The Seventh National Curriculum comprises the national common basic curriculum and the high school elective-centered  curriculum.

  

1) The national common basic curriculum consists of subject matters, optional activities and extracurricular activities. [Table 1] 

    A. The subject matters are divided into ten areas: Korean Language, Moral Education, Social Studies, Mathematics, Science, Practical Arts (Technology, Home Economics), Physical Education, Music, Fine Arts, and Foreign Language (English). However, subject matters for grades 1 and 2 are integrated in Korean Language, Mathematics, Disciplined Life, Intelligent Life, Pleasant Life and We Are the First Graders. 

    B. Optional activities are divided into subject matter optional activities and creative optional activities. 
    C. Extra-curricular activities comprise student government activities, adaptive 
activities, self-development activities, social-service activities, and event activities. 

2) The high school elective-centered curriculum consists of subject matters and extracurricular activities. 

     A. The subject matters are divided into general subjects and specialized subjects. 

       (a) General subjects consist of Korean Language, Moral Education, Social Studies, Mathematics, Science, Technology & Home Economics, Physical Education, Music, Fine Arts, Foreign Languages, Chinese Characters and Classics, Military Training, and free electives. [Table 2] 

       (b) Specialized subjects include courses of study in the areas of agriculture, industry, commerce, fishery & marine transportation, home economics and vocational education, science, physical education, the arts, foreign languages, and international affairs. 

     B. Extracurricular activities comprise student government activities, adaptive activities, self-development activities, social-service activities, and event activities.

Table 1:  The National Common Basic Curriculum                                                      
	

	Schools 

Grades 
	Elementary School
	Middle School
	High School

	
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12

	S 

u 

b 

j 

e 

c 

t 

A 

r 

e 

a 

S
	Korean 

Language
	Korean 

Language 

210 238 
Mathematics 

120 136 

Disciplined 

Life 

60 68 

Intelligent 

      Life 

90 102 

Pleasant 

Life 

180 204 

We are the first graders 80 ·
	238
	204
	204
	204
	170
	136
	136
	136
	Elect
ive 

Courses 

	
	Moral 

Education
	
	34
	34
	34
	34
	68
	68
	34
	34
	

	
	Social 

Studies
	
	102
	102
	102
	102
	102
	102
	136
	170 

(Korean 

History 68)
	

	
	Mathemat- 

ics
	
	136
	136
	136
	136
	136
	136
	102
	136
	

	
	Science
	
	102
	102
	102
	102
	102
	136
	136
	102
	

	
	Practical 

Arts
	
	·
	·
	68
	68
	Technology· 

Home Economics 

68 102 102 

102
	

	
	Physical 

Education
	
	102
	102
	102
	102
	102
	102
	68
	68
	

	
	Music
	
	68
	68
	68
	68
	68
	34
	34
	34
	

	
	Fine Arts
	
	68
	68
	68
	68
	34
	34
	68
	34
	

	
	Foreign 

Languages 

(English)
	
	34
	34
	68
	68
	102
	102
	136
	136
	

	Optional Activities
	60
	68
	68
	68
	68
	68
	136
	136
	136
	204
	

	Extracurricular 

Activities
	30
	34
	34
	68
	68
	68
	68
	68
	68
	68
	8 units

	Grand Total
	830
	850
	986
	986
	1,088
	1,088
	1,156
	1,156
	1,156
	1,224
	144 units


· The above table shows the minimum numbers of total annual instructional hours by subject and grade level (grade 1 through grade 10) during the period of the national common basic education; during 34 school weeks a year.

· For the Grade 1, the standard number of school weeks assigned to subject matters, optional and extracurricular activities is 30. The number of instructional hours allocated to 'We Are the First Graders's represents the number of instructional hours in March. 

· In principle, one instructional hour covers 40 minutes for elementary schools, 45 minutes for middle schools, and 50 minutes for high schools. However, the school is entitled to adjust the duration of each instructional hour depending on the weather and seasonal changes, individual school situations, the developmental level of the students, the nature of learning, and so forth.

· The numbers in the cells of extracurricular activities and the annual grand total rows for the Grade 11 and 12 columns represent the number of units to be completed for those two years. 

 Table 2:  High School Elective-Centered Curriculum  (General subjects)           

	Subjects
	National

Common

Basic

Subjects
	Elective Courses

	
	
	General Elective Courses
	Intensive Elective Courses

	S

u

b

j

e

c

t

A

r

e

a

s
	Mathematics
	Mathematics(8)
	Practical Mathematics(4)
	Mathematics (8),

Mathematics (8),

Differentiation and Integration(4),

Probability and Statistics(4),

Discrete Mathematics(4)

	
	Science

Technology·

Home

Economics
	Science(6)

Technology·

Home

Economics (6)
	Life and Science (4)

Information

Society and

Computer(4)
	Physics (4),

Chemistry (4),

Biology (4),

Earth Science (4),

Physics (6),

Chemistry (6),

Biology (6),

Earth Science (6)

Agricultural Science(6),

Industrial Technology(6),

Enterprise Management(6),

Ocean Science(6),

Home Science(6)

	
	Physical

Education

Music

Fine Arts
	Physical

Education(4)

Music(2)

Fine Arts(2)
	Gymnastics and

Health(4)

Music and Life (4)

Art and Life(4)
	Gymnastics Theory(4),

Practice in Physical

Education(over 4)*
Music Theory(4),

Practice in Music(over 4)*
Art Theory(4),

Practice in Art(over 4)*


	Subjects
	National

Common

Basic

Subjects
	Elective Courses

	
	
	General Elective Courses
	Intensive Elective Courses

	S

u

b

j

e

c

t

A

r

e

a

s
	Foreign

Languages
	English(8)
	German (6),

French (6),

Spanish (6),

Chinese (6),

Japanese (6),

Russian (6),

Arabic (6)
	English I (8),

English II (8),

English Conversation(8),

English Reading

Comprehension(8),

English Composition(8)

German (6),

French (6),

Spanish (6),

Chinese (6),

Japanese (6),

Russian (6),

Arabic (6)

	
	Chinese

Characters

and Classics

Military

Training

Liberal

Arts
	
	Chinese

Characters

and Classics(6)

Military Training(6)

Philosophy(4),

Logic(4),

Psychology(4),

Education(4),

Life Economy(4),

Religion(4),
	Chinese Classical Literature (6)


	
	
	
	Ecology and

Environment(4),

Future Career and

Occupation(4),

Others(4)
	

	
	Total Units
	(56)
	over 24
	below 112

	Optional Activities
	(12)
	

	Extracurricular

Activities
	(4)
	8

	Grand Total Units
	216


· The figures in parentheses are the numbers of units to be completed, and one unit means the amount of school learning undertaken by a 50 minute period of instruction per week for one semester (equivalent to 17 weeks). 

·  The number of units allocated to the national common basic courses and optional activities and 4 units for extracurricular activities are to be completed in Grade 10. 

·  The in-depth programs of Physical Education, Music, and Fine Arts courses followed by an asterisk should be selected from such specialized subjects as Physical Education and Arts in Table 3 below. 

·  If an in-depth elective program as a free optional is deemed necessary, the school may either select from the specialized subjects in Table 3 or create a new course in accordance with the MPOE (Metropolitan or Provincial Office of Education) operating guidelines. 

                                                                                                   (Source: KICEOnline, 2005)
1.3.2. Curriculum materials
The Ministry of Education & Human Resources Development compiles and authorizes textbooks, which are classified into three types:

· Those whose copyrights are held by (that is to say, those which are compiled by) the Ministry of Education & Human Resources Development. Nearly all elementary school textbooks are government-copyrighted and those for Korean, Korean history and moral education at middle school and high school level. 

· Textbooks produced by commercial/private publishers which are authorized by the Minister of Education. This applies to most textbooks used in middle schools and high schools. 

· Those which are approved, by the Minister of Education, on the request of school principals (head teachers) or superintendents of Municipal and Provincial Boards of Education (MPBEs). This is the most rare type of authorized textbook in Korea.

The sixth curricular revision proposed an improvement of the textbook authorization system, whereby, in order to promote openness, more textbooks of the second type (that is to say, those authorized by the Minister of Education, rather than those of the first type which are produced by the Ministry of Education & Human Resources Development) would be used. It has also been proposed that, in the long term, a free market system should be introduced to enable teachers to use a variety of teaching materials.

There are currently over 720 government-produced or authorized/approved textbooks in use from kindergarten through to high school education.  Textbooks have recently been revised and updated to reflect the requirements of the new Seventh National Curriculum. 

KEDI, the Korean Educational Development Institute, has long been the most authoritative institution developing textbooks for Korean schools. The number of government authorized textbooks that KEDI had developed since 1979 totaled over 1,000 volumes. Since January 1998, however, the Korea Institute of Curriculum and Evaluation (KICE) has taken over KEDI's role in curriculum and textbook research and development .
In addition to textbooks as curriculum materials, the Educational Broadcasting System (EBS) was opened in 1990 in order to 'support school education and expand the opportunity for education'. EBS currently has one public television, two cable/satellite television and one radio channel and a staff of over 600. In operating the broadcasting system, the Ministry of Education & Human Resources Development is responsible for policy-making, program organization and administrative and financial support, whilst the EBS takes charge of actual education broadcasting (planning, organization, production and delivery) and the Korean Broadcasting System is responsible for transmission. The Ministry of Education & Human Resources Development subsidizes the Educational Broadcasting System to around 40 per cent of its budget and suggests the basic format of all programs.

Educational broadcasting programs are on television for significant parts of the day (over 13 hours) from Monday to Friday, and for 24 hours on Saturday and Sunday.  In addition, educational broadcasting programs are broadcast on radio for 20 hours everyday. In addition to school education programs (which follow the prescribed curricula and also include programs on foreign language conversation, vocational education, environmental education, home discipline, culture, music, art and Korean unification) there are also correspondence/open university programs and social education programs for children, youth, parents and the public.

The national Ministry of Education & Human Resources Development expects the Municipal and Provincial Education Authorities (MPEAs) to make every effort to develop and disseminate various teaching-learning materials other than textbooks. All schools, for example, are encouraged to utilize multimedia programs and materials, such as radio/television programs, audio-visual materials, computers etc. in combination with textbooks. In addition to school textbooks, teacher handbooks, audio tapes, video tapes, computer software, CD-ROMs etc. are all available for schools.

Chapter 2

POLICY OF LANGUAGE EDUCATION IN KOREA

2.1  Korean language and Korean writing

2.1.1 Korean language 

The Korean language (한국어 or 조선어, Hangugeo) is the official language of both North and South Korea. Korean language is spoken by about 70 million people, most of them live on the Korean Peninsula and its adjacent islands, and more than 5 million are scattered throughout the world (for example, in China, Russia,  United States, Canada, Brazil, Japan…).
The original classification of the Korean language  is often debated. Many Western and Korean scholars proposed various theories linking the Korean language with Ural-Altaic, Japanese, Chinese, Tibetan, Dravidian, Ainu, Indo-European and other languages. Among these theories, it was only the relationship between Korean and Altaic (which groups the Turkic, Mongolian and Manchu-Tungus languages) and the relationship between Korean and Japanese have continuously attracted the attention. Altaic, Korean and Japanese not only exhibit similarities in their general structure, but also share common features such as vowel harmony and lack of conjunctions, although the vowel harmony in old Japanese has been the object of dispute among specialists in the field. These languages also have various common elements in their grammar and vocabulary. 

Although all Koreans speak and write the same language, which has been a decisive factor in forging their strong national identity, the Korean language has several dialects (called mal (literally speech), bangeon, or saturi in Korean). However, the dialects, except for that of Jeju-do province, are similar enough for native speakers to understand without any difficulties The standard for North Korea is based on the dialect spoken around Pyongyang. The standard language (pyojuneo or pyojunmal) of South Korea is based on the dialect of the area around Seoul. The standard language of the South Korea which has developed from several different dialects in Seoul usually becomes the standard language for the entire population. 

2.1.2  Korean writing

The Korean script is a phonetic alphabet which was invented in 1443 under the reign of King Sejong (r.1418-1450), the fourth king of the Joseon Dynasty. It was then called Hunminjeongeum which means “The right sounds or proper sounds to instruct the people”. Years later, Hunminjeongeum came to be called Hangul which literally means “Korean writing” and is commonly used as a term for Korean script in South Korea today. Until the introduction of Hunminjeongeum, the Hanja, or Hanmun which are Chinese characters were used in education and administration system by the upper classes. It is now mainly written in Hangul, but South Korea still teaches 1800 Hanja characters (especially Sino-Korean characters) to its children in schools.
The Hangul witing may appear logographic to the uninitiated, but it is actually phonemic, like most so-called "phonetic" writing systems. Hangul consists of 24 letters — 14 consonants and 10 vowels that are written in syllabic blocks of 2 to 5 components. Below is a chart of the Korean alphabet's symbols and their canonical phonetic values:

Consonants

	IPA
	p
	T
	C
	K
	p͈
	t͈
	c͈
	k͈
	pʰ
	tʰ
	cʰ
	Kʰ
	S
	H
	s͈
	M
	N
	ŋ
	W
	R
	j

	Hangul
	ㅂ
	ㄷ
	ㅈ
	ㄱ
	ㅃ
	ㄸ
	ㅉ
	ㄲ
	ㅍ
	ㅌ
	ㅊ
	ㅋ
	ㅅ
	ㅎ
	ㅆ
	ㅁ
	ㄴ
	ㅇ
	 
	ㄹ
	 


Vowels

	IPA
	I
	E
	ɛ
	A
	O
	U
	ʌ
	ɯ
	ɯi
	Je
	jɛ
	Ja
	Jo
	Ju
	jʌ
	Wi
	we
	wɛ
	wa
	wʌ

	Hangul
	ㅣ
	ㅔ
	ㅐ
	ㅏ
	ㅗ
	ㅜ
	ㅓ
	ㅡ
	ㅢ
	ㅖ
	ㅒ
	ㅑ
	ㅛ
	ㅠ
	ㅕ
	ㅟ
	ㅞ
	ㅙ
	ㅘ
	ㅝ


The Korean syllable has 3 phonemes - initial, medial and final, as opposed to the bipartite division of traditional Chinese phonology. Some examples are as follows: 
	나무 (na-mu) "tree"            

	사람 (sa-ram) "man"

	손님 (son-nim) "guest"


Modern Korean is written with spaces between words, a feature not found in Chinese and Japanese. Korean punctuation marks are almost identical to Western ones. Traditionally, Korean was written in columns from top to bottom, right to left, but is now usually written in rows from left to right, top to bottom.
Korean is a difficult language to Romanize, given the variety of vowel and consonant phonemes and the complex rules for their realization. Of the Romanization systems that have been in use since the 19th century, the most widely accepted have been the McCune-Reischauer System (1939), and the Ministry of Education System (1959). The former has been used mainly in the United States and other Western countries, while the latter has been used in Korea. In 1984, however, the Korean system was revised along the lines of the McCune-Reischauer System, with a few modifications, so that the two systems most widely used in Korea and the West were, in effect, the same. There was, however, a drastic revision of Romanization system by the Korean Government in 2000, which, in effect, returned to the system of 1959. This was made necessary by the widespread use of the computer which required automatic transliteration in searching words. 
2.2 History of language education  in Korea

2.2.1 Language education in Korea before 1443

Spanning a bridge between China and Japan, Korea had long dominated by China for centuries, just like Vietnam. After the Sino-Japanese War in 1895 when China was defeated, Japan became the new ruler of Korea until 1945.  When the Allied Forces defeated Japan in World War II in 1945, Korea became an independent nation. However, as a result of the Yanta Conference, Korea was divided into to separate political entities: North and South Korea.  In its history, Korea had miraculously struggled not only to maintain the national language against great odds as a communicative tool in society, but also to use it as a language of instruction in education.  This is a long process of history.

Until now there is no evidence of the Korean language and civilization before 200 B.C. The earliest record regarding the ancient Koreans and Korean language was mentioned in the Chinese annals of the Han Dynasty in 108 B.C. According Kim Sayoop (1974), this document stated that the Han tribe lived in the southern half of the peninsula and their language was related to that of tribes which lived in the its northern half, such as Kokuryo an Puyo tribes. As for the written language, although some early works suggest that there is existed Puyo writing as an Korean ancient script, which is thought to have been a derivation of Sanskrit, there was no direct material evidence to prove its existence. In other word, there is no evidence of an indigenous writing system used by the various groups of people in the peninsula prior to the introduction of Chinese script in ancient Korea.

In this context, the geographical proximity and the contact relationship have assured the transmission of Chinese language and Chinese script in to ancient Korea, at least by the period of the Warring States (403-221 B.C), although it seems likely to have been limited to Chinese itinerants or émigrés, according Ledyard (1966). And with the establishment of the four Han commentaries in the northern Korea in 108 B.C, the Chinese language and Chinese script was introduced to and  became institutionalized in the peninsula as a communicative mean in administrative system and an instruction medium in schools, first in Buddhism and then in Confucius. It was the Chinese language and Chinese script which helped promulgate Buddhism to be introduced to Korea from China in 372. And the introduction of Buddhism in its turn accelerated the need for writing and reading, by which Buddhism was developed and adopted as the state religion.

However, it was not easy for Koreans who speak a genetically different language to learn and use of Chinese language and Chinese characters. Due to the vast number of to ideographs one has acquire to be literate and the time required to master, only a handful of people were able to achieve the native competence in the Chinese classics. The lower groups of people were confronted with the tasks of writing and reading Chinese which to them still was a foreign language. To the majority of Koreans, mastering Chinese orthography was a very difficult task, because to learn thousands of complicated ideographs, they had to learn the language itself in addition to orthography.  And this is the reason why there was some efforts developed Korean indigenous writings from borrowing Chinese ideographs, such as Hangchal, Idu, To. These Korean indigenous writings were developed mainly to use Chinese ideographs for a phonetic or/and semantic value to suit the Korean indigenous expressions with the certain degree of semantic and phonetic difference. The modification of Chinese ideographs into Korean writings, especially into Idu and To, brought about a much larger change in culture, education and social structure. With the decline of Buddhism, and the influence of Confucian teaching became stronger, the enthusiasm for Chinese classics spurred the use of Idu as an aid to studying the classics, and Idu learning became the paramount important to every Confucian man for several centuries. In the period of Koryo (935-1392), there were 253 examinations, and 6500 persons successfully passed the tests. In the beginning of Joseon Dynasty, especially in Sejong’s administration (1418 -1450), the government was reorganized with an emphasis on education, and many important Chinese works were compiled or translated into Korean versions in Idu or To writings. These phonetic and semantic adaptations of Chinese ideographs for Koreans expressions, however, posed a problem in the flow of the Chinese sentence as syntactically the two languages differed.  A Korean leaner and reader had to have a long and very difficult time comprehending which ideographs are for the main Chinese contents and which ones are for Korean expletives, for they all have meanings and sounds at the same time and they are full fledged Chinese ideographs. The emergence of Hangul, a Korean phonetic alphabet, was the turning point in the history of Korean culture and  education. 

The invention of Hangul was a product and a contribution of  King Sejong (r.1418-1450), the fourth king of the Joseon Dynasty.  As a great leader, King Sejong thought the literacy of the masses was needed in order to bring about the desired social reform. Taking into his own hands the task of  the writing reform, he assigned a group of trusted scholars to create a simple yet accurate system whereby the masses, including women and children, could write and read. This team of scholars was engaged in the following investigations: 1) Research on the Chinese phonology. 2) Systematization of the Korean phonology, and 3) Creation of phonetic alphabet and the instruction of its use. After many years of grueling research, in December of 1443, they came up with a linguistically accurate phonetic alphabet and named it Hunminjongum (means “the correct Sounds to Educate the People”).  Here is the King Sejong’s proclamation of Hangul:

Our language being different from the Chinese, Hanja of the Chinese language as a writing system cannot fully transcribe our speech. There are many of our people who cannot express what they want to convey. Having felt compassion for those people, I had  twenty eight symbols devised to provide convenience for every person to learn with ease and be able to use them in mundane matters.







    (Blank, Lenore Kim 1981: 56)
Sejong and the inventors of the Hangul certainly did not foresee the role that was to be played in the development of Korean nationalism by the Korean language and Korean literature. They did not conceive of their movement as rejecting Confucian education or Confucian morality, which they considered to be the firm basis of good government. On the contrary, the vernacular script which they devised was considered to be a particularly useful means to simplify the Chinese classics through commentary and translation for the common people and women.

The emergence of Hangul had a remarkable significance for the development of widespread literacy and education among  ordinary peoples including women and children in an age of feudalism rigidly based on Confucianism. But Sejong’s grandiose plan of widespread literacy and education through teaching and learning Hangul  was opposed by conservative veteran scholars who wanted  to preserve Chinese ideographs as a symbol of Confucianism, and was against the use of the new phonetic alphabet in education.  There was a lot of  anti-alphabet and anti-Sejong efforts rejecting Hangul, but with the Hangul’s usefulness, the struggle of progressive scholars and the support of people, fortunately  Sejong’s Hangul system have survived and developed through numerous wars and insurgencies. It was not easy for the way in which the Hangul alphabet was to travel to the modern time as a national written language.

2.2.2 Language education in Korea from 1443  to 1945

The later half of fifteenth century was marked as the beginning of a new era in the Korean history. The birth of Hangul served as the beginning era of Korean true culture:  the era of national language education. For the first time in history, Koreans could learn to read and write their indigenous language in writing exactly the way it sounded which made sense to any Korean ear. The excellence of the new script was proved soon after the invention: in 1446 the king ordered the compilation of the Songs of the Dragons Flying to Heaven (Jongbi o-ch’on-ga), the oldest extant literature using Hangul. Later on many outstanding works of Korean literature were written in Hangul but the authority of Chinese characters remained very strong: only around 5 percent of Korean literature was written not in classical Chinese but in Korean (with the help of Hangul).

In the earlier works, Hangul alphabet was placed only after the Chinese characters to indicate their correct pronunciation, but then its status changed gradually. In later works, as demonstrated in Sejong’s Sokbosnagjol and Wol’inchong’ganjigok, the Hangul was used as the following contrary way:

1. The Korean pronunciation in Hangul alphabet was placed before Chinese scripts

2. Hangul alphabet was written in larger size  than its Chinese counterpart.

 Among the fifteenth and sixteenth - centuries works translated into or compiled in Hangul writing, there was a lot of popular works for pedagogical use, for example: Kugupkan’ibang compiled on Songjong’s order (1489), a book of “instruction for emergency medical treatment”; Hunmongjahoe by Choe Sejin (1527), a glossary of characters consisted of three volumes arranged by topical categories and contains 3,360 systematic sources for pronunciation. Most of texts written exclusively in Hangul were related virtually to all areas of “everyday life” matters. 

Across the several centuries, Hangul faithful served the humblest needs of the common people, but until 1893 Hangul still was not accepted among elites and in the official circles of government and education. In 1894, the thirty-first year of Kojong’s reign, there was a big change in Korean education and administration system: for the first time, the Chinese State Examination system was abolished and it brought about many other liberal changes in the society.  It was this period when Hangul formally appeared in the official documents though mixed with the Hanja. And in 1985, a decree was made that “the laws and proclamations were written primarily in Hangul, but Hanja was to be allowed when necessary” [Ho Ung, 1974:186].  On April 7, 1896, the paper Toklipsinmun (The Independence Time) was for the first time published in the exclusive use of Hangul, advocating its rationale as follows:

The reason for printing this paper in the exclusive use of Hangul is for all the readers, rich and poor alike, to read with ease. The reason for spacing between units of words is to help the reader recognize each unit of words quickly.  All the other countries have their own writing systems and they learn to write their mother tongue first before they learn to write their second language. In our country, however, in spite of the existence of our language and our own fine alphabet, not many people learn it. Instead, they study Chinese. In comparison with Chinese, 1) the Korean writing is so much simpler and easier to learn, 2) all Koreans can understand this writing regardless of their class distinctions – the noble or the humble, 3) It is a national shame for Koreans to be ignorant of their own writing system and be better versed in the language of the others, 4) the reason some people say the Korean phonetic writing is difficult to read is because the spacing between word units are not properly handled, 5) the reason for slow reading speed for phonetic writing as against faster reading speed for Chinese writing is purely a matter of habit, and lastly 6) one is not ignorant just because he does not know Chinese classics; he who knows his own language well and knows the world around him and has owned professional knowledge in his own work is a man of true intelligence of a high quality.

                                                                                                         (Ho Ung:  Ibid, 188)
During this period, the Hangul was used together with Hanja in school, and there appeared several works in the mixed use of Hangul and Hanja which asserted Korean identity and its nationalism, such as: Kukmunjongli (The National Language Arrangement, 1897) by Yi Bong’ un, Kuk’omunnjon’umhak (The Korean Dictionary of Phonology, 1908), Kuk’omunbop (Korean Language Grammar, 1909), est.


After 1895 Korean society was influenced by two foreign political factors: the Western missionaries ideology and Japanese ruler’s policy.  With the signing of the treaty between Korea and the United States (1892), the Western missionaries were allowed to practise Christianity in Korea and were engaged in the educational and social improvements for Koreans. And the Bible began to be translated into Korean and penetrated into the lowest strata of the Korean society. To translate the Bible into Korean vernacular and to communicate to Koreans, the Western missionaries had to investigate the Korean language, but they was confronted with the lack of linguistic works of natives. These missionaries had written several works for Korean language study, such as:

· Dictionnaire Coréen – Français: Par les Missionnaires de Corée, 1880.

· Grammaire Coréenne : Par les Missionnaires des Corée, 1881.

· A concise Dictionary of the Korean Language: H.G. Underwood, 1890.

· An Introduction to the Korean spoken Language: H.G.Underwood, 1889, 1914.

· A Korean –English Dictionary: J.S.Gale, 1897, 1911, 1931.

(Blank, Lenore Kim 1982: 97-98)

The missionaries’ works spurred the Korean scholars and Korean students and directly accelerated the spreading of Han’gul and literacy campaign  and the great influence in the exclusive use of  Korean language in education.

The Sino-Japanese war began in 1894 ended a year later in victory of Japan. This  officially meant the ending of the Chinese protectorateship of Korea and the beginning of the Japanese control of Korea. In 1897, the twenty-sixth king of the Choson dynasty (1392-1910), acting under the influence of western ideas and prodded by the Japanese, declared himself Emperor of the Han (an ancient name for Korean tribes, not to be confused with the Chinese dynasty of the same name), thus proclaiming his equality with the Emperor of China and asserting political independence. A new name for the country was coined: Tae-han-che-guk (‘Great Han Empire’). The official status of classical Chinese was abolished and Korean became the only official language (kug-o), and its former pejorative names (onmun ‘vulgar language’, pangon ‘dialect’ etc.) went out of fashion. Nevertheless, the teaching of classical Chinese continued in schools and under the influence of Japanese writing system the so called mixed script (The combination of Chinese characters and Korean letters) was used. The first Korean language newspaper Tok-rip Shin-mun ‘The Independent’) was published by So Chae-p’il in 1896. Hangul played a very important role in the development of the modern Korean literature: the first contemporary novel (Li In-jik: Hyol-ui nu ‘Bloody Tears’) was written in 1906.

During the Japanese colonial rule (1910-1945), in attempting to assimilate the Korean people, the Japanese rulers exercised a tighter control not only in politics and religion but also in education and language. The research, teaching and learning of Korean language was limited and disbanded,  many Korean linguistic scholars were jailed as “anti-Japanese activities” and their works were burned without a trace. The Japanese policies regarding education and language education are reflected in the following quotations:

…the Japanese regime did not allow Koreans to teach Korean history, language, and culture in schools. This policy was an attempt to keep the Koreans ignorant so that the Japanese could control them easily.

As for education, in 1930 only half a million Korean children attended  primary school, which meant that more than 75 percent of Korean children did not go to school; only one in fifty or sixty Koreans was able to go to high school.
                                                                                                 (Choy, 1971:  147 -151)
In 1938, the Japanese government declared that the Korean language was to be no longer taught in any school, public or private. Korean teachers and students were not allowed to speak Korean in the classroom or at public meetings. The remaining two native language newspapers were ordered to close, and the Koreans were forced to change their family names into Japanese. In 1940, the Korean language elementary school education was prohibited in Korea. But in this hardest time, Koreans struggled to keep their own language and writing (Hangul) in use despite the Japanese effort of Korean linguistic genocide.
2.2.3 Language education  in Korea after 1945

After 1945, in the aftermath of WWII, the politics of the Cold War resulted in the 1948 establishment of two separate governments in Korea, and the Korea was divided into the two countries: Democratic People's Republic of Korea in the North (generally known in many other languages as North Korea) and the Republic of Korea in the South (known as South Korea).  There is a difference between the North and the South in political ideology and social system: North viewed communism as the solution for the development of Korea; South viewed democracy as the key to modernization of Korea.  Accordingly, their education system including language education was aligned to their political ideologies and social systems.
In the South, the liberation of Korea in 1945 was accompanied by democratization in all the spheres of life. South viewed democracy as the solution for the modernization of Korea, and accordingly their educational plans including language education policies were aligned their political ideologies (see 2.2.4 below)
In the North, on February 16, 1948, North Korea made a proclamation of “the Constitution of the Democratic People’s Republic of Korea” which marked the birth of a communist state. The Article Eighteen of the Constitution is concerned with the education and language education. 

Citizens shall have the right to receive education (…). The language to be used in education shall be the national language.

Thus, in order to prevent the infiltration of foreign influence to the country, North Korea chose the Korean language as the only instruction language in schools.  That language education policy was realized through the concrete steps.                                                   
In the first decade (1945-1954), the most important task in North Korea language education was the abolition of illiteracy. The first step toward realization of this objective was to abolish the centuries old use of Chinese characters and adopt the indigenous writing, Hangul, as the only legitimate national writing system. On September 8, 1949, North Korea government formally decreed the exclusive use of Hangul as the only national writing system and banned the use of Hanja completely throughout the country. The second step in this effort was to liberate the entire population of illiterate adults through literacy campaign which extended to 1954, and  North Korea claimed the success of this campaign in liberating 2,300,000 from ignorance by 1948 . Thus, the first official language education movement of North Korea achieved its goal affectively, from 1945 through 1954.

This successful Hanja elimination in the education, however, caused some difficulty in the use of terminology. In attempt to correct this problem, in 1954 North Korea began a campaign to replace Hanja terms with the indigenous terms and applied it in schools. This move coupled with the “Choson’o Orthography Standardization” which the Pyongyang schools dialect was adopted as the standard form of speech in the North. Also at this time, North Korea the horizontal arrangement of words with a left to right progression, instead of the traditional vertical form, with the right to left progression.

In 1966, North Korea launched a comprehensive plan of language policy and language education which included the following areas: 1) the reform of letter formation, 2) question of Hanja terms, 3) orthographic rules, 4) standard pronunciation, 5) word spacing, 6) rules for inflected forms, 7) purification, and 8) the general language arts education.  All these efforts were not only to realize the language education objective, but also indicated the official diversion of language from the South. That language policy of North Korea has resulted in a certain divergence  in language between the North and the South Korea. The definition of this difference, however, is not an easy task. According to a South Korean survey the main sphere of the differences is not the grammatical system but only the vocabulary: “the difficulty experienced by many North Korean defectors is due in a large part to the prevalent use of English terms in South Korea coupled with their poor knowledge of Chinese characters, which makes it difficult to read most newspapers.”  (Blank, Lenore Kim 1982)
In the present era of globalization and internationalization, the isolationism of the North Korean language education policy limited the communication and closer relationship between the North Koreans and the world communities.  In order to overcome these obstacles and difficulties, North Korea  provides an extensive foreign language training in their schools (from the first grade of elementary school), but its result is still moderate due to the lack of the qualified teachers and the backwardness of the teaching methods.          
2.3  National language education in South Korea today
2.3.1 Policy of national language education 

As for the status of the Korean language in education, after the liberation, the national language classes were concerned, the exclusive use of Hangul was adopted by the schools and the young generation was for the first time on their way to learning the native tongue officially in school with the full support of the Ministry of Education under the Military Interim Government.  From September to October, 1945, by the Ordinance No.6, “Reopening of schools, curriculums, etc.”, all existing elementary and secondary schools were ordered open and the formal education of Hangul was began as the medium of classroom  instruction. As for the writing, the Ministry of Education adopted Hangul Matchumbob (the Rules of Hangul Spelling) which was revised and edited in Hangul with a minimum use of Hanja in parentheses.  On May 17th, 1947 the Ordinance No.141 declared that effective 1st July, 1947, the official language of the South Korean Interim Government which replaced the Military Interim Government, will be Korean. On July 17th, 1948, the main copy of the Republic of Korea’s Constitution was prepared and also signed in Hangul. And on  September 30th, 1948 the National Assembly passed the Resolution No.6 “the Exclusive Use of Hangul as the Official Writing System in the Government”. The original Hangul legislation reads follows:
The official documents of the Republic of Korea shall be written in Hangul, the Korean alphabetic script. For the time being, however, Chinese characters may be used together with the Korean script when it is necessary. This law becomes effective on the day of its promulgation”




                                       (On o Chongchek: 19)

Thus  Hangul was recorded as the official position in the Republic of Korea. However, all the government branches and offices did not comply with the law (government documents continued to be printed in the mixed use of Hangul and Hanja without parentheses) with the exception of the Ministry of Education. The Textbook Committee which belonged to the National Education Review Committee, established the regulations of the use of Hangul in textbooks, according to which “the textbook for the elementary and secondary schools shall be in the exclusive use of Hangul except when necessary Hanja may be inserted in parentheses “ (Hangul Hakhoe : 418). The language textbooks which were in the exclusive use of Hangul with a minimal use of Hanja in parentheses were the only national language textbooks until 1952 when the education in Hanja was introduced a few months after the National Assembly  passed “the Resolution of Hanja Use”, making a disappointment for Hangul supporters.

After the Korean War (1953), the Hangul advocacy was once again brought to the national attention.  On December 6th, 1957, the Council of State presented to and adopted “the Revised Hangul Plans”.  The contents of the resolution were:

Objective – until such time as the new legislation takes place, this resolution will prevail in enforcing the exclusive use of Hangul.

Amendment to the Legislation No.6 – the Ministry of Education is responsible for creating policies for implementation regarding the Hangul exclusive use.

Implementation policies for the central administration shall be determined independently by each department.

All commercial signs shall be in Hangul.

All public announcements, notices, bulletins shall be in Hangul.

All publications shall be in Hangul.

Beginning January 1st, 1958, the Office of Information shall print all publications in Hangul.

Effective January 1st, 1958, the Ministry of Education shall use Hangul exclusively in all publications.

Proper nouns, professional terms that are confusing unless they are written in Hanja may be inserted in parentheses.

The Revised Hangul  Plans which were formally presented to and adopted by the Council of State on December 6th, 1957 was the beginning of a new Hangul movement. March 1st, 1962 Ministery of Education urges all government publications be in Hangul as resolved in the Revised Hangul Plans. April 17th, 1962, Ministry of Education sets up Special Review Committee for the Acceleration of Hangul Plans. Thus, in 1962 most of the Revised Hangul Plans had been carried out.  But beginning in 1963, under the pressure of the Hanja Revival Movement, the attitude of Ministry of Education had changed completely; Hanja was to be freely used mixed with Hangul in the texts and government publications. The Ministry of Education even influenced the National Assembly to adopt the resolution to include the Hanja mixed used in the Entrance Examinations beginning  the 1967 school year. However, in 1968, for the first time in history Entrance Examinations at the seventh (middle school) and tenth grade (high school) levels were abolished by the Ministry of Education. Therefore, the immediate pressure on the teachers for Hanja education, due to the Hanja use in the entrance examinations, was lifted.

In 1968 and in subsequent years, the movement of the Hangul exclusive use was warmed up. This was mainly due to President Park’s personal urging of the Hangul implementation by Presidential Decrees No. 4389 (December 4th, 1967),  No. 3625 (November 5th, 1968). These decrees resulted in making the year 1969 as the year for the exclusive use of Hangul mandate in 1970, and until 1972, the exclusive use of Hangul was probably best implemented in Korea. But the struggle for the mixed use of the Hangul and Hanja was continued by the  followers of Chinese characters. They demanded the maintenance of Chinese characters in the 6 year elementary schools where its use was abolished by Pak Chung Hi during his modernization campaign in 1970. They thought that being a member of the so-called Kulturkreis of Chinese characters (han-cha-mun-hwa-kwon) guarantees the firm place of Korea among the countries of the future North-east Asian Economic Community (tong-puk-a kyong-che-kwon). They also thought that the use of Chinese characters makes the meaning of character-words clearer, and the students get accustomed to disciplined work. Moreover, only the use of Chinese characters can promote a deeper understanding of classical works and the public moral. That was why the Ministry of Education adopted Hanja education in the form of Hangul back into textbooks. And nowadays Hanja is still taught as courses (that have recently become non-compulsory) in South Korean schools. The Hanja education begins in grade 7 (junior high school) and continues until graduation from senior high school in grade 12. A total of 1800 Hanja (about 100 fewer than Kanji) are taught: 900 for junior high, and 900 for senior high (starting in grade 10). Post-secondary Hanja education continues in some liberal arts universities.  In Korean language and Korean studies programs at universities around the world, a sample of Hanja is typically a requirement for students. Becoming a graduate student in these fields usually requires students to learn at least the 1800 basic Hanja. 

The opposition to mixed writing (han-cha pyongyong) considers that the above interpretation of internationalization may lead to Japanization (ilbonhwa), because Korea borrowed too many Japanese-made character-words before 1945 and the colonial mentality can survive with the help of mixed writing. They also say that the Chinese characters are not identical in China, Korea and Japan, with both China and Japan using many abbreviated forms. Instead of learning and using character-words, it would be more important to master mother language skills and learn foreign languages, because Koreans have many problems in this field. The classical works of the past must be translated into modern Korean with Hangul letters. There is a purification-substitution process which was considerably intensified by the restriction of the number of Chinese characters in usage in the South. This process also took place in the standard (Seoul) Korean having assumed the shape of purification of its vocabulary from the so-called difficult, actually loaned, Chinese words and expressions. It was supposed that such lexemes had to be replaced by easier lexical units that consist either of indigenous or lexical elements adopted by Korean and therefore comprehensible to all the speakers. But the transitional period of this process proved to be very long: even now we can find Chinese characters in several newspapers. Nevertheless almost all works of literature, school textbooks, government documents, many journals and newspapers are published in Hangul. The most influential dailies (Chosun Ilbo, Hanguk Ilbo, Tong-a Ilbo) are written in a mixed form (the Chinese character words are written in Chinese characters and the pure Korean words and suffixes in Hangul). The proportion of Chinese characters is decreasing continuously even in these newspapers: now only 10-20 percent of Chinese character-words are written in Chinese characters. But with the decreasing of the Chinese words, there was  an increasing of the non-Korean  words borrowed from English and other western languages.

Today, under the Education Law of Korea, the language of instruction in Korean Schools is Korean, which is the official language by custom and practice in South Korea.  The instruction is carried out in the Korean language in all kinds of schools (elementary, middle, high and higher schools), with the exception of instruction in foreign languages in some departments of universities or colleges. Meantime,  Korean language, as the national language,  is a national common basic subject in the NEC’s of Korean schools.  All Korean language teachers are trained in Departments of Korean language and literature Education from a four-year college or university, and are required to hold a teacher certificate of Korean language and/or literature.

2.3.2  National language curriculum in schools 

The national curriculum which is proclaimed in the form of Ministry of Education & Human Resources Development (MOEHRD) circulars sets strict regulations for the subject of Korean language to be taught for each school year, included not only their purpose, aims, content  but also minimum instructional hours.

- Purpose of Korean language  curriculum in Korea schools: 

· The national curriculum for Korean language instruction has been developed to promote the development of Korean culture and Korea national language, to protect the purity of the national language and maintain the nationalist mentality, to help Korean people use the Korean language effectively and accurately in information-based society, to educate attitudes and competence in  creative use of the Korean language in their everyday life.

· To educate the competence in the use of Korean in daily life, to study the phenomena of the Korean language on the basis of fundamental knowledge of the Korean language and languages, to educate competence in creative expressions of ideas and emotions, competence in accurate and critical interpretation of the contents and aspects of the Korean language, to have a comprehensive look at the objectives, purposes and coherence in the use of the national language.

· To educate aesthetics and competence in  understanding the overall diversity in human life through literary works on the basis of  basic knowledge of literature.

· Through this to nurture attitudes and love for the Korean national languagee, correct understanding of the culture of the Korean language.

-  The aims of the Korean language  curriculum:

· To educate attitudes and competence in order to be able to actively contribute to the development of national language and culture, to correctly understand the natioanl language, to creatively and accurately use the national language, to have a comprehensive understanding of the contents, purposes, and coherence of language usage, of the nature of literature, of language and language usage. 

· To educate the competence in applying the Korean language in many diverse situations, in understanding the basic knowledge of literature, language and language usage.

· To educate competence in creative expressions of ideas and emotions, in critical understanding of diverse materials about the Korean language, in understanding the principles and effective and accurate use of the Korean language.

· To educate the desires to contribute to the creation and development of national culture and language, to investigate continously language phenomena with passions and love. 

- Basic contents of Korean language curriculum in Korean schools:

· The basic contents of the Korean language curriculum cover 6 areas: listening, speaking, reading, writing, language knowledge and literature knowledge 

· To study speaking, listening, reading and writing with an aim to understand the working mechanism of the language and to develop a competence in creative use of the Korean language.

· To study ‘language knowledge’ with an emphasis on the use of language and language rules

· To read and study literary works with an aim to develop a literary imagination in order to fully understand life of literary characters.

The basic contents of the six areas are presented in the following table:

Table 3:  Basic contents of Korean Language Curriculum in the seventh NEC

	Areas
	                                                        Contents

	Listening
	· Nature of listening

· Necessity

· Purpose

· Concepts

· Methods

· Situations

· Characters
	· Principles of listening

-   Distinguishing of

           hearing differences 

-   Tests of content

-    Reasoning

-    Evaluation of 

Perception
	· Attitude towards

      listening  

· Motive

· Interestingness

· Habit

· Value

	
	· Listening Practice

 - Listening to information  exchanges      -  Listening to the perusable content                                                   

 - Listening to emotive expressions            -  Listening to the intimate content                                       

	Speaking
	· Nature of speaking

· Necessity

· Purpose

· Concepts

· Methods

· Situations

     -    Characters
	· Principles of speaking

     -   Articulation &     

          Pronunciation

-  Building of content

-  Construction 

   of content

-   Representation and

    Communication
	· Attitude towards 
    speaking

· Motive

· Interestingness

· Habit

      -    Value

	
	·    Speaking Practice

      -   Speaking to exchange information      -  Speaking to persuade someone 

-   Speaking to express emotion               -  Speaking to make intimacy

	Reading
	· Nature of reading

· Necessity

· Purpose

· Concepts

· Methods

· Situations

      -    Characters
	· Principles of  reading

       -   Understanding of 

            words

· Confirmation

· Reasoning of 

content

· Evaluation of

      perception 
	· Attitude towards

      reading

· Motive

· Interestingness

· Habit

-    Value

	
	· Reading Practice

   - Reading information exchanges      -  Reading of the perusable content

   - Reading of emotive expressions          -  Reading of the intimate content  

	Writing
	· Nature of writing

-    Necessity

-     Purpose

· Concepts

· Methods

· Situations

· Characters
	· Principles of  writing

     -   Writing 

     -   Construction of 

         Content

     -   Expression

     -   Correcting

     -  Writing in computer 
	· Attitude towards writing

-     Motive

· Interestingness

· Habit

      -    Value

	
	· Writing Practice

     - Writing to exchange information             - Writing to persuade someone

     -  Writing to express emotion                     -  Writing to make a friendship

	Knowledge

of  Korean

language
	· Nature of

      national  language   

      -  Characters of 

          language    

      -  Characters of 

       national language

      -  The change of 

       national language       

   
	· Studying of 

national language

· Phonemes

· Words

· Vocabulary

· Sentences

-    Meaning

-   Conversation
	· Attitude to 

national language

· Motive

· Interestingness

· Habit

· Value



	
	· Applying of rules

   - Norms of standard pronunciation       -                    - Grammar


	Korean

Literature
	· Nature of

      literature

· Characters of 

   literature

 - Images in

    literatures

· Korean literature


	· Applying and creating of  literature

     -  Aesthetic structure

        of  a literature work

     -  Reconstruction   

        of a literature work

     -  Social and cultural 

         pictures in 

         literatures 

     -  Creativeness in 

   literature
	· Attitude toward literature

-      Motive

· Interestingness

· Habit

· Value



	
	· Effect of literrature
- Poems                                      - Novels

   - Drama                                      - Chronicle






    (Soure: The 7th National Curriculum of National Language)

-  Minimum instructional hours of Korean language  in schools:

Under the Seventh National Curriculum,  Korean language is one of the national compulsory subjects in all Korean schools from grade 1 to grade 10. The instructional hours of subject is being differentiated on the basis of a student's academic ability.

In Elementary schools, Korean language is taught to children from Grade 1 to Grade 6 : students in Grades 1 study Korean language for 210 instructional hours per year (6 instructional hours per week, 1 instructional hour = 40 minutes), in Grades 2 and 3 for 238 instructional hours per year (7 instructional hours per week), and those in Grades 4, 5 and 6 for 204 instructional hours per year (6 instructional hours per week).

Table 4: Instructional hours of Korean language in elementary schools
	     Schools
	                                           Elementary schools    

	     Grades
	      1st 
	      2nd
	      3rd
	       4th
	      5th
	       6th

	     Hours
	     210
	    238
	     238
	      204
	     204
	     204


In secondary schools, Korean language is also a common basic subject of grades 7, 8 and 9: in Grade 7, Korean Language is taught for 170 instructional hours per year (5 instructional hours per week, 1 instructional hour = 45 minutes), and in grades 8 and 9 for 136 instructional hours per year (4 instructional hours per week).
Table 5: Instructional hours of Korean language in secondary schools  and in Grade10 of high schools   

	  Schools
	         Secondary  schools
	                  High schools

	  Grades
	      7th
	      8th
	      9th
	      10th
	       11th
	       12th

	  Hours
	    170
	     136
	     136
	        136
	
	


In high schools, Korean language is a common basic subject for students in Grade 10, with 136 instructional hours per year (4 instructional hours per week, 1 instructional hour = 50 minutes). As for Grades 11 and 12,  there are many common basic and elective courses of Korean language in different areas, and students has to achieve the required number of credits to graduate. In addition to Korean language, students in grades 11 and 12 could select 12 credits of Chinese characters and literature classics  (See the table below).

Table 6: Courses of the Korean language and Chinese characters and classics for Grades 11 & 12 of high school  

	     Subjects
	Common basic courses (*)
	General elective courses 
	Intensive elective courses

	    Korean language
	   Korean language 

          (8)
	Korean language life

            (4)
	Speech(4), 

Reading(8), 

Composition (8), 

Grammar(4), 

Literature(8) 

	Chinese characters

And classics
	
	Chinese characters & classics  (6)


	Chinese literature classics  (6)




*  The figures in parentheses represent the number of units to be completed.  One unit indicates the amount of school learning undertaken by a 50-minutes instruction per week for one semester, equivalent to 17 weeks. In addition to national language, students in Grades 11 and 12 are required to achieve 10 credits of Chinese characters and classics in elective courses.

2.4  Education of  foreign languages in Korea today
2.4.1  Policy of foreign language education 
Education of foreign language was focused in Korean education policy from the last of 19th century and beginning of 20th century, and  the first western language which is taught in Korean schools was English. In the beginning, the aim of English education was to produce able interpreters and the special characteristic of English education during the beginning of this period was that English was the medium of instruction, not only for English teaching but also for all subjects in some schools (for example, in Dong-moon-hak school which was founded by the Ministry of Commerce in 1883 as a school for English interpreters). However with the advent of the modern schools which preferred to use the national language as instruction language, English became a subject for general education and lost its original purpose of preparing students to be proficient users of English. And the aim of English education was now to equip students with reading skills in the hope that they could have higher education through English textbooks. Before 1945, with the Japanese occupation of Korea, English classrooms gradually turned to abound with non-English explanations of English: English no longer the sole medium of instruction and was scarcely heard even in English classrooms, not to mention the classrooms of other subjects.

The importance of foreign language education, especially of English education has steadily increased ever since independence. In the first NEC, middle school students could select English as an optional subject and high school students could select one or two languages (from English, German, French and Chinese) as optional subject. In the second NEC, English became a mandatory subject in both middle and high schools, and high school students could optionally select one or two more foreign languages (from advanced English, German, French and Chinese). In the third NEC, the emphasis on English was increased by including Advanced English as a mandatory subject while Spanish and Japanese were added to the list of optional foreign languages to be studied in high school. Foreign language education policy did not change in the fourth NEC except for the fact that the list of optional foreign languages put Spanish before Chinese.

The foreign language education, especially English education played an important role in the fifth NEC, which was adopted in the period when South Korea had hosted the Seoul Asian Games (1986) and Seoul Olympic Games (1988). English had become a very important status symbol, if not a necessary factor for the success in life. In the sixth NEC, the English curriculum was modified to put more emphasis on listening and speaking, on everyday speech and expressions rather than on specific grammatical knowledge. In the meantime, other foreign languages became less important as college entrance examinations dropped the test on optional foreign languages in 1977. The result was that, beginning in 1978, optional language classes turned into self-study periods or supplementary classes for mathematics and English in high schools, and foreign language classes (except those in English) essentially existed only on paper.  

In order to compensate for the loss of foreign language training, foreign language high schools were established in the mid 1980’s, in which students could select a major language (from English, French, German, Spanish, Chinese and Japanese) and receive specialized training in addition to the regular curriculum. In addition, a new law on English education began for the upper graders (i.e. those in grades 4, 5 and 6). Textbooks were written by various scholars and authorized by the government in 1996. In 1997, English was introduced as a mandatory subject to third graders in elementary school. Students in the fourth or higher grades continue to receive English teaching through extra-curricula provision.  And in the seventh NEC, English became a mandatory subject in common national basic curriculum for grades from 3rd to 10th.  For students of grades 11 and 12, in addition of English as a common basic subject, they could select  French, German, Spanish, Chinese, Japanese, Russian, even Arabic as an elective subject of second foreign language (more concretely, see 2.4.2 below).

Together with the change of position of foreign languages as a subject in NECs, there were also changes of methods and contents in the foreign language curriculum, with the focus of on teaching of language skills. The structural syllabus of the past was now replaced by notional –functional one. That is, emphasis on grammatical structures moved to emphasis on functions and notions. Also, the emphasis of teaching foreign language moved from attainment of accuracy to that of fluency.  For example, there were changes in conceptions, approaches and the content of  English curriculum in Korean schools in various periods and NECs as follows:
 Table 7: Changes in conceptions and approaches of  English curriculum in Korean schools
	Period
	Year
	Educational institution
	Background of educational philosophy
	Curriculum model

	generative period
	1945.10 -1955.7
	middle school
	subject-centered curriculum
	GTM/Structural syllabus, Direct method

	developmental period
	1958 -1963.2
	middle school high school
	subject-centered curriculum educational technological approach
	GTM/Structural syllabus,

 Audio-lingual approach 

Direct method

	establishment period
	1963.3 -1973.8
	middle school high school
	experience-centered curriculum educational technological approach
	GTM/Structural syllabus, 

Audio-lingual 

approach 

	static period
	1973.9 -1987.5
	middle school high school
	academic curriculum humanistic curriculum
	Audio-lingual 

approach  

Structural-situational approach

	
	1987.5 -1992.9
	middle school high school
	academic curriculum educational technological approach
	Structural-situational    

            Approach

	revolutionary period
	1992.9 -
	elementary school, middle school > high school 

the branch of foreign languages
	academic curriculum humanistic curriculum educational technological

 approach
	Structural-situational   Structural-functionalism

Audio-visual approach Humanistic approach









        (Source: Kyuong-Nam Lee 2005)
Table 8: Changes in the content of English curriculum from 5th, 6th and 7th NEC:

	   NEC
	                                                       Contents

	5th NEC
	A. Subject goals

B. Grade goal and content

1) Goals

2) Content

a) Language skills

(1) Listening,  (2) Speaking, (3) Reading,  (4) Writing

b) Language materials

(1)  Materials,  (2) Pronunciation, (30 Vocabulary

(4)  Grammar

C. The focus of attention in teaching and evaluation

            1) Teaching

            2)  Evaluation

                        [appendix 1]  the table of basic vocabulary

                        [appendix 2]  pattern of grammar



	6th  NEC
	 Secondary school English curriculum
	 Elementary school English curriculum



	
	A.   Language skills

      1) Receive skills

      2) Productive skills

      B.   Communication function 

      C.   Language materials

           1) Materials     2) Pronunciation

           3) Alphabets   4) Vocabulary

            
	     A. Language skills

          1) Listening       2) Reading

          3)  Speaking      4)  Writing 

     B.  Language materials

          1)  Materials     2)  Language

          3)  Vocabulary  4)  Sentence

                                              Length

	7th  NEC
	A. Language skills

            1)  Listening,   2) Speaking ,  3)  Reading ,   4)  Writing 

B. Communicative activities

C. Language materials

           1) Materials, 2) Culture,  3) Language, 4) Vocabulary, 5) Sentence length


                                                                                             (Source: Kyuong-Nam Lee 2005)
Follow this trend, as reported by the Korean Teachers’ Newspaper (June 6, 2005), the MOEHRD recently has decided that each English class will be more centered on communication and the content of English textbooks will be revised with the focus on listening and speaking. This policy in English education particularly, and in foreign language education generally is needed to produce more competent and proficient English and other foreign language users in a competitive world today.

The training of foreign language teachers plays a very important role in the education of foreign languages.  Most of the regular foreign language teachers in Korean schools have received teacher training in Korea.  However, the recent trend of globalization has brought about an enormous increase in the demand for native–speaker teachers in the field of foreign language education, and this has resulted in an influx of foreign teachers in South Korea. The laws of South Korea on hiring foreign language instructors mandate that when institution (public or private) wishes to hire a foreign instructor, proof of qualification must be submitted to the immigration office to be reviewed and approved. When the approval procedure is completed the Ministry of Justice provides the institution with a certificate for the issuance of a language instructor visa.  The qualification necessary for the above procedure is that the instructor must be a citizen of a country that speaks the target language as the first language, and that the instructor must have training in one of the following ways:

· holding a bachelor’s degree from a four-year college

· having majored in the target language in two-year college

· having graduated from a two-year college and received special teacher training for the target language or holding a teacher’s certificate for the target language.

 In the last of 1990’s there were 7,325 English language instructors working in South Korea, in which 41% from United States, 35% from Canada, the rest from England, Australia, New Zealand and South Africa. In addition, there were a number of native speaker instructors of other foreign languages such as: 401 Japanese, 57 French, 35 German, and 477 other languages. This number only shows those who have working visas. There are claims that foreign language instructors who are working illegally in Korea with tourist visas are twice the number of instructors with working visas (Ho Wan Kam & Ruth Y L Wong, 2004)  
2.4.2 The foreign languages curriculum in schools 

As mentioned above, education of foreign languages for students is an important part in the national education curriculum. There were changes of foreign language education curriculum in NECs, and  at present the foreign language curriculum of  the 7th NEC is being applied for all Korean schools.

Under the 7th NEC,  foreign language, firstly English, is a national basic subject for all students from grade 3 of elementary school to high schools with minimum instructional hours as follows:

    -  Grades 3 & 4:   34 instructional hours per  year (1 instructional hour per week)

    -  Grades 5 & 6:   68 instructional hours per year (2 instructional hours per  week)

    -  Grades 7 & 8:  102 instructional hours per year (3 instructional hours per week)

    -  Grades 9 & 10: 136 instructional hours per year (4 instructional hours per week)

Table 9:  Instructional hours of foreign language subject for students from grade 3 to grade 10
	Schools 

Grades 
	Elementary School
	Middle School
	High School

	  Foreign 

Languages 

(English)
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12

	
	
	34
	34
	68
	68
	102
	102
	136
	136
	
	


In grades 11 & 12, in addition to English curriculum as a common basic subject, students could select elective courses of foreign languages. There are 7 general elective courses   (German, French, Spanish, Chinese, Japanese, Russian, Arabic) and 13 intensive elective courses, with number of units for each course as shown in below table:
Table 10:  Instructional hours of foreign language subject for grades 11 & 12
	Subjects
	National 

Common 

Basic 

Subjects 
	Elective Courses

	
	
	General 

Elective Courses
	Intensive

Elective Courses

	S 

u 

b 

j 

e 

c 

t 

A 

r 

e 

a 

S
	Foreign 

Languages 
	English(8) 
	German (6), 

French (6), 

Spanish (6), 

Chinese (6), 

Japanese (6), 

Russian (6), 

Arabic (6)
	English I (8),

English II (8) 

English Conversation(8), 

English Reading  

Comprehension(8), 

English Composition(8) 

German (6), 

French (6), 

Spanish (6), 

Chinese (6), 

Japanese (6), 

Russian (6), 

Arabic (6)


 Goals of 7th basic national curriculum for English as a second language are follows:

· To develop basic communicative competence to understand and use English necessary for daily life.

· To nourish the basic capability of developing our culture and introducing it to other countries by understand international culture properly.

-  To develop communicative competence and to have interest and confidence in English

      -  To converse naturally about daily life and general topics

      -  To develop the ability of understanding and  utilizing various information

In order to achieve these goals, content of the 7th foreign language curriculum (English) was designed with the focus on language skills (1.listening, 2. speaking, 3. reading, and 4. writing), communicative activities and language materials (1. materials, 2. culture, 3. language, 4. vocabulary, and 5. sentence length).

For students in grades 11 & 12 who are on the tracks in Foreign Languages and International Affairs,  the 7th NEC. offered several foreign languages courses as specialized subjects which are shown in the table 11:

Table 11:  Foreign language courses as specialized subjects for grades 11 & 12 on tracks of 

                 foreign language and international affairs
	Subject

Areas
	Foreign Language

	Courses
	∙ English Reading Comprehension I, English Reading Comprehension II, English Conversation I, English Conversation II, English Composition , English Composition II, English Listening Comprehension, English Grammar, Culture of English-speaking World, Practical English 

∙ German Reading Comprehension I, German Reading Comprehension II, German Conversation I, German Conversation II, German Composition I, German Composition II, German Listening Comprehension, German Grammar, German Culture, Practical German 

∙ French Reading Comprehension I, French Reading Comprehension II, French Conversation I, French Conversation II, French Composition I , French Composition II, French Listening Comprehension, French Grammar, French Culture, Practical French 

∙ Spanish Reading Comprehension I, Spanish Reading Comprehension II, Spanish Conversation I, Spanish Conversation II, Spanish Composition I, Spanish Composition II, Spanish Listening Comprehension, Spanish Grammar, Spanish & Latin-American Culture, Practical Spanish 

∙ Chinese Reading Comprehension I, Chinese Reading Comprehension II, Chinese Conversation I, Chinese Conversation II, Chinese Composition I, Chinese Composition II, Chinese Listening Comprehension, Chinese Grammar, Chinese Culture, Practical Chinese

	Subject

Areas
	Foreign Language

	Courses
	∙ Japanese Reading Comprehension I, Japanese Reading Comprehension II, Japanese Conversation I , Japanese Conversation II, Japanese Composition I, Japanese Composition II , Japanese Listening Comprehension, Japanese Grammar, Japanese Culture, Practical Japanese 

∙ Russian Reading Comprehension I, Russian Reading Comprehension II , Russian Conversation I, Russian Conversation II, Russian Composition I, Russian Composition II, Russian Listening Comprehension, Russian Grammar, Russian Culture, Practical Russian 

∙ Arabic Reading Comprehension I , Arabic Reading Comprehension II, Arabic Conversation I , Arabic Conversation II, Arabic Composition I, Arabic Composition II , Arabic Listening Comprehension, Arabic Grammar, Arabic Culture, Practical Arabic 

∙ Others

	 Subject

Areas
	                                                International Affairs

	Courses
	∙ English Reading Comprehension, German Reading Comprehension, French Reading Comprehension, Spanish Reading Comprehension, Chinese Reading Comprehension, Japanese Reading Comprehension, Russian Reading Comprehension, Arabic Reading Comprehension 






   
                             (Source: KICE Online, 2005)
Chapter 3

         A SURVEY OF LANGUAGE EDUCATION IN KOREAN SCHOOL

3.1 Introduction

3.1.1  Survey purpose 

In order to get a better understanding of Korean language education curriculum in Korea schools, we have carried out a small survey on the teaching and learning of the Korean language in a High school in Korea.  The purpose of the survey is to investigate issues relating to language education in Korea schools with an emphasis on the teaching contents, students attitudes toward the subject and students scores in the national language and foreign languages. 

3.1.2 Survey methods 

In our original plan we wanted to administer the survey in a number of classes belonging to different school levels.  However, due to time constraints and other logistic difficulties, for the time being  we could only administer the survey in grades 11 of Corwork High School of College of Education in Seoul National University.
 This is a public school belonging to Seoul National University, yet it is not a specialized school.  Students were randomly choosen for the survey. The total of 124 students of 11 grades were chosen to answer the survey questionnaire among those 69 females and 55 males.  The survey questions were then processed with the help of the statistical program SPSS/PC.

3.1.3 Survey questionnaire

The survey questionnaire contains 15 multi-choice questions which are divided into 4 parts with the following topical foci:

                        1) Interviewee’s sex (Q-0.1),

                        2) Questions concerning the national language (Q-1.1 to Q-1.5), 

                        3) Questions concerning Chinese characters and classics (Q- 2.1 to Q-2.3)

                        4) Questions concerning foreign languages (Q-3.1 to Q-3.5)

 Following are the contents of the questionnaire:


Q-0.1:  Your gender?

  

a) male                 b) female 

            Q-1.1:  How much do you prefer to study Korean language?

                         a) most preferred   b)  preferred          c) so so        d) not preferred 

            Q-1.2:  Why do you like to study Korean language?

                         a)  to understand better Korean language

                         b)  to use properly and better Korean language

                         c)  to know better about Korean culture

                         d)  all three (a+b+c)

              Q-1.3: What do you like to study during Korean language lessons?

             a)  knowledge about Korean language.

             b)  listening, speaking, reading and writing skills

             c)  Korean literature and culture

 
 d)  all three (a+b+c)

   Q-1.4: What is usually the Korean language test about?

             a) grammar (multi-choice test)     b) writing a composition

             c)  listening, speaking and reading            

             d)  both a & b              e)  all three (a+b+c)

    Q-1.5: Your last Korean language test score?

            a) excellent (>90)         b)  very good (80-89)       c) good (70-79)           

            d) average (60-69)          e)  bad (<60)

     Q-2.1:  How much do  you prefer to study Hanja characters?

            a)  most preferred         b)  preferred                c) so so          d) not preferred

     Q-2.2:  Why do you like to study Hanja characters?

            a) to understand better Korean language and culture

            b) to know better North –East Asian culture

            c) both a & b

     Q-2.3: How many Hanja characters can you read and write?

            a)  >1500          b)  1000 -1500        c) 500 -999       d)  < 500

     Q-3.1: Which foreign language do you like to study in school?

            a)  English        b)  French        c) Japanese    d) Chinese      e) German

     Q-3.2:  Why do you want to study foreign language?

            a)  to understand better other language and culture

            b) to use the foreign language in communication

            c)  both a & b

     Q-3.3:  What does the teacher usually teach during the foreign language lessons?

            a)  grammar                                   b)  reading and writing

            c)  listening and speaking             d)  all three (a+b+c)

     Q-3.4:  What is usually the foreign language test about?

            a)  grammar (multi –choice test)    b)  reading and writing     

            c) listening and speaking               b) a& b             c)  all three (a+b+c)

     Q-3.5:  Your last foreign language test score?

             a) excellent (>90)            b)  very good (80-89)        c) good (70-79)           

             d) average (60-69)           e)  bad (<60)

      Q-3.6:  How do you assess your use of foreign language in communication?


a.  excellent       b. good          c.  bad            d. very bad
3.2 Results and discussion


1.   Total response:              124/124 cases  =  100%


2.   Response rating by gender (Q-0.1):




-  male students:               55/124        =     44.4 %




-  female students:            69/124        =     55.6  %

            3.  Response rating by linguistic variables are shown in tables 13-26.

3.2.1  On the Korean language curriculum 

· Q-1.1: How much do you prefer to study Korean language?

The statistic results (Table 13) show that among 124 students asked, the majority prefered (71/14= 57.3%) or very much prefered (20/124=16.1%) to study Korean language, only a small number (5/124: 4%) do not like to study this subject.  In terms of gender differentiation, there is an overall tendency for female students to prefer Korean language more than the male students:  52/69 (=75.3%) female students chose ‘prefered’ or ‘most prefered’ to study Korean language and only 2/69 (=2.9%) chose ‘not prefered’ while the corresponding proportions for male students are 39/55 (=70.9%) and 3/55 (=5.5%).  However, a more detail analysis of the results show that while the number of female students ‘prefered’ this subject is higher than that of male students (65.29% vs. 47.3%), the number of male students ‘most prefered’ this subject is twice larger than that of female students (23.6% vs. 10.1%).

Table 13: Q-1.1 & Q-0.1 Crosstabulation

	                                  Q-1.1

     Q-0.1
	How much do you prefer to study Korean language?


	Total

	
	Most prefered
	Prefered
	normal
	not prefered
	

	
	   
	Count
	13
	26
	13
	3
	55

	
	Male
	% within Gender
	23.6%
	47.3%
	23.6%
	5.5%
	100.0%

	Gender
	
	Count
	7
	45
	15
	2
	69

	
	Female
	% within Gender
	10.1%
	65.2%
	21.7%
	2.9%
	100.0%

	
	
	Count
	20
	71
	28
	5
	124

	Total
	
	% within Total
	16.1%
	57.3%
	22.6%
	4.0%
	100.0%


· Q-1.2:  Why do you like to study Korean language?

The results (table 14) show that students are interested in learning the Korean language “to know better about Korean culture and Korean literature” (41/124 = 33.1%), and “ to use 

Table 14:  Q-1.2 & Q-0.1 Crosstabulation
	
         Q-1.2

     Q-0.1
	Why do you like to study Korean language?
	Total



	
	To understand better Korean language
	to use properly and better Korean language
	to know better about Korean

culture

and Korean      literature
	all three (a+b+c)
	no answer
	

	Gender
	Male
	Count
	12
	10
	18
	8
	7
	55

	
	
	% within Gender
	21.8%
	18.2%
	32.7%
	14.5%
	12.7%
	100.0%

	
	Female
	Count
	9
	22
	23
	2
	13
	69

	
	
	% within Gender
	13.0%
	31.9%
	33.3%
	2.9%
	18.8%
	100.0%

	       Total
	Count
	21
	32
	41
	10
	20
	124

	
	% within Total
	16.9%
	25.8%
	33.1%
	8.1%
	16.1%
	100.0%


properly and better Korean language” (32/124=25.8%) more often than “ to understand better Korean language” (21/124=16.9%).  This shows that Korean students learn the Korean language not to get more knowledge about Korean, the native language, but mainly to have a better understanding of Korean culture and literature and to have a better use of the Korean language in their daily life.  There is a small gender difference:  about 1/3 of both genders (M: 18/55=32.7%; F: 23/69=33.3%) agree that they want to learn Korean “to know better about Korean culture and literatue”; among the remaining 2/3 of both genders, male students tend to learn Korean “to understand better Korean language” (12/55 =21.8%) more often than “to use properly and better Korean language” (10/55=18.2%),  conversely, female students tend to learn Korean “to use properly and better Korean language” (22/69=31.9%) more often than “to understand better Korean language” (9/69=13.0%).  However, the difference is not highly statistically significant so we need to test the hypothesis again in another more comprehensive survey with a larger sample.
· Q-1.3:  What do you like to study during Korean language lessons?
Table15 presents the statistical results for Q-13:  What do you like to study during Korean language lessons?  The results show that during Korean language lessons, the majority of students like to study “Korean culture and literature” (94/124=75%), and to learn “speaking, reading, writing skills” (21/124=16,9%) more than to study “knowledge about Korean language”(6/124=4,8%), and there is no gender-based difference.  Comparing this results with the statistical results for Q-1.2 above we can explain why Korean students like or dislike the contents of this subject::  they like to study Korean culture and literature and the language skills rather than other linguistic knowledge because the purpose of their studying Korean language is mainly “to know better Korean culture and literature” and “to use properly and better Korean language”, and not mainly “ to understand better Korean language” as indicated above.

Table15:  Q-1.3 & Q-0.1 Crosstabulation
	                            Q-1.3

      Q-0.1
	What do you like to study during Korean language lesson?


	Total

	
	Knowledge about Korean language
	Speaking, reading and writing skills
	Korean culture and literature
	all three (a+b+c)
	no answer


	

	Gender
	Male
	Count
	4
	10
	39
	1
	1

1.8%
	55

	
	
	% within Gender
	7.3%
	18.2%
	70.9%
	1.8%
	
	100.0%

	
	Female
	Count
	2
	11
	55
	
	1

1.4%
	69

	
	
	% within Gender
	2.9%
	15.9%
	79.7%
	
	
	100.0%

	Total
	Count
	6
	21
	94
	1
	2

      1.6%
	124

	
	% within Total
	4.8%
	16.9%
	75.8%
	.8%
	
	100.0%


· Q-1.4: What is usually the Korean language test about?
The statistical results for Q-1.4 (presented in Table 16) show that the most frequent test for the Korean language subject in High schools is multi-choice Test (110/124=88.75%) with the contents being mainly about linguistic knowledge (especially grammar knowledge), other tests such as “writing a composition” or “listening, speaking and reading”,  according to the intervieweed students, are rarely used.  Comparing these results with the results for Q-1.3 we see that the contents of examinations focus mainly on knowledge about the Korean language (grammar of Korean langauge) which are disliked by most students. 

Table 16: Q-1.4 & Q-0.1 Crosstabulation
	
                          Q-1.5

         Q-0.1
	What is the most recent Korean language test about?
	Total

	
	multi-choice test

  (grammar)
	writing a composition
	listening speaking, reading
	all three

(a+b+c)
	no answer
	

	Gender
	Male
	Count
	50
	2
	2
	
	1
	55

	
	
	% within Gender
	90.9%
	3.6%
	3.6%
	
	1.8%
	100.0%

	
	Female
	Count
	60
	
	3
	5
	1
	69

	
	
	% within Gender
	87.0%
	
	4.3%
	7.2%
	1.4%
	100.0%

	Total
	Count
	110
	2
	5
	5
	2
	124

	
	% within Total
	88.7%
	1.6%
	4.0%
	4.0%
	1.6%
	100.0%


· Q-1.5: Your last Korean language test score?

Table 17 presents the statistical results for Q-1.5 “Your last Korean language test score?”.   The results show that majority (~85%) students have good to excellent scores for Korean language:  28.2% (=35/124) “good”,  36.3%(=45/124) “very good” and 18.5% (=23/124) “excelent”.  Less than 5% (6/124) students have “bad” (<60) scores.  Comparing the scores of male and female students we notice that female students with “very good” ( 31/69=44.9%) and “exelent”  (14/69= 20.3%) significantly outnumber male students (14/55=25.5%;  9/55=16.4%, respectively).  These results once again comfirm the results for Q-1.1 where female students tend to prefer to study this subject more than male students.

Table 17:  Q-1.5 & Q-0.1 Crosstabulation

	                  Q-1.6

       Q.01


	Your last Korean language test score?


	Total



	
	excellent (>90)
	very good (80-89)
	good 

(70-79)
	normal (60-69)
	bad 

(<60)
	no answer
	

	Gender


	Male
	Count
	9
	14
	19
	7
	6
	
	55

	
	
	% within Gender
	16.4%
	25.5%
	34.5%
	12.7%
	10.9%
	
	100.0%

	
	Female
	Count
	14
	31
	16
	6
	
	2
	69

	
	
	% within Gender
	20.3%
	44.9%
	23.2%
	8.7%
	
	2.9%
	100.0%

	Total


	Count
	23
	45
	35
	13
	6
	2
	124

	
	% within Total
	18.5%
	36.3%
	28.2%
	10.5%
	4.8%
	1.6%
	100.0%


3.2.2 On the curriculum of Chinese characters and classics 

· Q-2.1:  Do you like to study Hanja characters?

To answer Q-2.1 “ Do you like to study Hana characters?” (Table 18),  50% (=62/124) students chose “not prefered”, 32.3% (=40/124) chose “normal”, and only 12.9% (=16/124) chose “prefered” and 4.8% (=6/124) chose “most prefered”.  There is no significant gender-based difference.  The results show that students do not like to study old Chinese even in Korean, a country with a traditional policy to teach old Chinese in schools.  We can suggest many different reasons to explain this phenomenon (for example because it is difficult to learn Chinese characters, or because the teachers are not well qualified etc.) but a science-based answer will call for a detailed survey. 

Table 18:  Q-2.1 & Q-0.1 Crosstabulation


	                   Q-2.1

           Q-0.1
	Do you like to study Hanja characters?


	Total

	
	most preferred
	prefered
	normal
	not prefered
	

	Gender


	Male


	Count
	5
	7
	12
	31
	55

	
	
	% within Gender
	9.1%
	12.7%
	21.8%
	56.4%
	100.0%

	
	Female


	Count
	1
	9
	28
	31
	69

	
	
	% within Gender
	1.4%
	13.0%
	40.6%
	44.9%
	100.0%

	Total


	Count
	6
	16
	40
	62
	124

	
	% within Total
	4.8%


	12.9%
	32.3%
	50.0%
	100.0%


However, as the results for Q-2.2 show, it seems that Korean students do no clearly see the benefits of Chinese characters.
· Q-2.2: Why do you like to study Hana characters?

The statistical results for Q-2.2 “Why do you like to study Hana characters?” (Table 19) show that 71% (=88/124) students do not answer this question, and only 17.7% (=22/124) think they like to study Hana characters “ to understand  better Korean language and literature” và 5.6% (=7/124) like to study Hana “to know better about North–East Asia languages and cultures”.  This show that majority of students do not see the benefits in study old Chinese characters and helps to explain why most students say they do not like to study this subject when they answer Q-2.1.

Table 19 :  Q-2.2 & Q-0.1 Crosstabulation

	
            Q-2.2

          Q-0.1
	Why do you like to study Hana characters?


	Total



	
	to understand better Korean language and  culture
	to know better about North - East Asia languages and cultures
	both

(a+b)
	no answer
	

	Gender


	Male


	Count
	9
	4
	6
	36
	55

	
	
	% within Gender
	16.4%
	7.3%
	10.9%
	65.5%
	100.0%

	
	Female


	Count
	13
	3
	1
	52
	69

	
	
	% within Gender
	18.8%
	4.3%
	1.4%
	75.4%
	100.0%

	Total


	Count
	22
	7
	7
	88
	124

	
	% within Total
	17.7%
	5.6%
	5.6%
	71.0%
	100.0%


· Q-2.3:  How many Hanja characters can you read and write?

The resutls for Q-2.3 “How many Hana characters can you read and write?” (Table 20) show that 62.9% (=78/124) students know (can read and write)  fewer than 500 Hana characters, 20.2% (=25/124) know from 500 to 1000 characters, 11.3 % (=14/124) know from 1000 -1500 characters and 5.6% (=7/124) know more than 1500 characters.  Male students knowing more than 500 Hana characters outnumber female students.

Table 20:  Q-2.3 & Q-0.1 Crosstabulation
	
    Q-2.3

           Q- 0.1
	How many Hanja characters can you read and write?
	    Total

	
	> 1500
	1000 -1500
	500 – 1000
	< 500
	

	Gender
	Male
	Count
	4
	6
	14
	31
	55

	
	
	% within Gender
	7.3%
	10.9%
	25.5%
	56.4%
	100.0%

	
	Female
	Count
	3
	8
	11
	47
	69

	
	
	% within Gender
	4.3%
	11.6%
	15.9%
	68.1%
	100.0%

	Total
	Count
	7
	14
	25
	78
	124

	
	% within Total
	5.6%
	11.3%
	20.2%
	62.9%
	100.0%


3.2.3 On the foreign languages curriculum
· Q-3.1:  Which foreign language do you like to study in school? 

Table 21 present statistical results for Q-3.1 “Which foreign language do you like to study in school?”.  The results show 5 foreign languages prefered by Corwork students in discending order of preference:




1)   English:    47.2% (= 59/124)

                        2)   French:     40.8% (=51/124)

                        3)   Japanese   40.8% (=51/124)

                        4)   Chinese    18.2% (= 23/124)

                        5)   German      7.2% (=   9/124)

And 5.6%  (7/124) students like to study other foreign languages such as Russian or Vietnamese.

Table 21:  Q-3.1 & Q-0.1 Crosstabulation

	                  Q-3.1

       Q.01


	Which foreign language do you like to study in school? 


	Total



	
	English
	French
	Japanese
	Chinese
	German
	Other
	

	Gender


	Male
	Count
	23
	16
	16
	7
	3
	5
	55

	
	
	% within Gender
	41.8%
	29.0%
	29.0%
	12.7%
	5.4%
	9.1%
	100.0%

	
	Female
	Count
	36
	35
	35
	16
	3
	2
	69

	
	
	% within Gender
	50.4%
	49.0 %
	49.0%
	22.4%
	4.3%
	2.8%
	100.0%

	Total


	Count
	59
	51
	51
	23
	9
	7
	124

	
	% within Total
	47.2%
	40.8%
	40.8%
	18.4%
	7.2%
	5.6%
	100.0%


If they are to choose to study one or more foreign languages, 48% (=60/124) students choose to study only 1 foreign language,  34% (=42/124) prefer to study second foreign language, and 18% (=22/124) will choose to study a third language. 

· Q-3.2:  Why do you want to study foreign language? 

To answer Q-3.2 “Why do you want to study foreign language?”, 47.6% (=59/124) students consider they want to study foreign languages “to use it in communcation”, 16.1% want to study “ to understand better other languages and cultures”, and 33.9 %( = 42/124) choose both purposes.  These resutls show that both purposes are equally important for students, however students still appreciate their learning foreign languages for communication purposes more.

Table 22:  Q-3.2 & Q-0.1 Crosstabulation

	
                       Q- 3.2

              Q-0.1
	Why do you want to study foreign language?


	Total



	
	to understand better other languages and cultures
	to use the foreign language in communication
	both

(a+b)
	no answer
	

	Gender
	Male
	Count
	13
	25
	15
	2
	55

	
	
	% within Gender
	23.6%
	45.5%
	27.3%
	3.6%
	100.0%

	
	Female
	Count
	7
	34
	27
	1
	69

	
	
	% within Gender
	10.1%
	49.3%
	39.1%
	1.4%
	100.0%

	Total
	Count
	20
	59
	42
	3
	124

	
	% within Total
	16.1%
	47.6%
	33.9%
	2.4%
	100.0%


· Q-3.3: What does the teacher usually teache during the foreign language lesson?

The results presented in Table 23 show that when answering Q-3.3 “What does the teacher usually teache during the foreign language lesson?”,  approximately 49.2% students (61/124) think during foreign language lessons their teachers teach all three contents (a) grammar, (b)  reading & writing, and (c)  speaking and listening;  20.2% (=25/124) students say their teachers mainly teach grammar, 27.4% (34/124) say their teachers mainly teach reading and writing, and only one student (0.8%) says his teachers mainly teach listening and speaking.  It could be seen that in comparison with grammar and reading and writing skills, the skills of  listening and speaking receive less attention.  This might be one of the reasons why majority of students have poor communication competence, according to their own assessment (see Table 26 below). 

 Table 23:  Q-3.3 & Q-0.1 Crosstabulation

	
                        Q-3.3

           Q-0.1


	What does the teacher usually teache during the foreign language lesson?


	    Total



	
	grammar
	reading and writing
	speaking, and listening
	  all three

  (a+b+c)
	no answer
	

	   Gender


	Male


	Count
	10
	20
	
	22
	3
	55

	
	
	% within Gender
	18.2%
	36.4%
	
	40.0%
	5.5%
	100.0%

	
	Female


	Count
	15
	14
	1
	39
	
	69

	
	
	% within Gender
	21.7%
	20.3%
	1.4%
	56.5%
	
	100.0%

	Total
	Count
	25
	34
	1
	61
	3
	124

	
	% within Total
	20.2%
	27.4%
	.8%
	49.2%
	2.4%
	100.0%


· Q-3.4: What is usually the foreign language test about?

Table 24 presents statistical results for Q-3.4 “What is ussually the foreign language test about?”.  The results show that  37,1% students say the foreign languages tests usually cover 3 types of contents which are (a) grammar, (b) reading and writing, (c) listening and speaking; 20.2% (25/124) students say the test contents cover mainly grammar knowledge, 31.5% (39/124) students say the test contents are mainly about reading and writing, and only 

Table 24: Q-3.4 & Q-0.1 Crosstabulation

	
      Q-3.4

            Q-0.1
	What is usually the foreign language test about?


	Total

	
	grammar

(multi-choice

test)
	Writing and reading
	 listening, speaking and reading
	both

(a+b)
	all three

(a+b+c)
	no answer
	

	Gender
	Male
	Count
	11
	16
	2
	3
	20
	3
	55

	
	
	% within Gender
	20.0%
	29.1%
	3.6%
	5.5%
	36.4%
	5.5%
	100.0%

	
	Female
	Count
	14
	23
	1
	5
	26
	
	69

	
	
	% within Gender
	20.3%
	33.3%
	1.4%
	7.2%
	37.7%
	
	100.0%

	             Total
	Count
	25
	39
	3
	8
	46
	3
	124

	
	% within Total
	20.2%
	31.5%
	2.4%
	6.5%
	37.1%
	2.4%
	100.0%


2.4% (3/124) students say the test contents cover mainly listening and writing.  These results match well with the results of Q-3.3 above:  the listening and speaking skills receive less attention not only in teaching-learning but also in testing.
· Q-3.5 : Your last foreign language test score ?

The resutls presented in Table 25 show that more than 73% (=87/124) students are evaluated as good or better ( scores 70-100), among those 17.7 % (=22/124) are good, 31.5% (=39/124) very good and 21% (=26/124) excellent.  The results also show no gender-based differences, with an exception of excellent female students outnumber excellent male students (23.2% vs 18.2%), and the bad male students outnumbering the bad female students  (16.4% vs 7.2%).  Thus, if we base solely on the foreign language test results we can conclude that the majority of Korean students in High schools have good competence in foreign languages.  Yet we all know that these are test results based mainly on multi-choice tests of grammar knowledge, and the main skills of listening, speaking and writing are not properly tested. 
Table25: Q-3.6 & Q-0.1 Crosstabulation

	
	Your last foreign language test score?


	Total



	
	excellent (>90)
	very good (80-90)
	good 

(70-79)
	normal (60-69)
	bad 

(<60)
	no answer
	

	Gender


	Male


	Count
	10
	18
	9
	6
	9
	3
	55

	
	
	% within Gender
	18.2%
	32.7%
	16.4%
	10.9%
	16.4%
	5.5%
	100.0%

	
	Female


	Count
	16
	21
	13
	13
	5
	1
	69

	
	
	% within Gender
	23.2%
	30.4%
	18.8%
	18.8%
	7.2%
	1.4%
	100.0%

	Total


	Count
	26
	39
	22
	19
	14
	4
	124

	
	% within Total
	21.0%
	31.5%
	17.7%
	15.3%
	11.3%
	3.2%
	100.0%


· Q-3.6 : How do you assess your use of the foreign  language in communication?
In order to study students foreign language ability, we use Q-3.6 “How do you assess your use of the foreign language in communication?”.  The statistical resutls presented in Table 26 show that contrary to the test results from Q-3.5  (over 73% good and better students), only 61/124 or 49,2% students self evaluate as being able to use foreign languages for communication purposes among those: good (52/124=41,9%) or very good (9/124=7,3%), the remaining students think that their use of foreign languages is bad (40/24=32,3%) or very bad (19/124=15,3%).  Although these results do not reflect the real picture of foreign language use in communication by students (these are just subjective self-evaluations) but they show us to some extent the gap between teaching/learning and application. 

Table 26: Q-3.7 & Q-0.1 Crosstabulation

	                       

                              Q-3.6

         Q-0.1
	How do you assess your use of the foreign language in communication?


	Total



	
	excellent
	good
	Bad
	very bad
	no answer
	

	Gender


	Male


	Count
	6
	23
	13
	10
	3
	55

	
	
	% within Gender
	10.9%
	41.8%
	23.6%
	18.2%
	5.5%
	100.0%

	
	Female


	Count
	3
	29
	27
	9
	1
	69

	
	
	% within Gender
	4.3%
	42.0%
	39.1%
	13.0%
	1.4%
	100.0%

	Total


	Count
	9
	52
	40
	19
	4
	124

	
	% within Total
	7.3%
	41.9%
	32.3%
	15.3%
	3.2%
	100.0%


In this chapter we have presented the results of the survey on the teaching and learning of language subjects (Korean language, Chinese characters and foreign languages) administered in Corwork High School of the Seoul National University. The results presentsed here allow us to have a brief picture of the language education in Korean in a school which will serve as the basis for our comparison with the teaching and learning language subjects in Vietnam in our future work, of course with a larger scale and richer data.

Chapter 4

  LANGUAGE EDUCATION IN VIETNAM AND SOME LESSONS FROM KOREA
4.1  Overview of Vietnam’s education 

The Vietnamese people, with their Confucian traditions, have always placed great importance on education. The Chinese Confucian educational system was used in thousands years before the French colonized Vietnam (1858). Under the French, education was restricted to the elite, but after the independence (1945), popular education had for first time in Vietnamese history the aim of improving the quality of life of the people and meeting the manpower needs of  the country. The education in 1950s provided for different levels of education: from pre-school to higher school and professional education.  From 1954 to 1975, when Vietnam was divided, there was a difference in education systems of North and South.  In this period, South Vietnam used the United States' system, while the North had mass education and trained with an influence of Soviet education system. 

After 1975, Vietnam was reunified and the Soviet-influenced education system spread throughout the country.  The government subsequently pursued a policy of education reform. In present-day Vietnam, the education system provides for 12 years of schooling for students from the ages six to 18. From 1991, the Law of Universal Primary Education made the first five years compulsory (Ministry of Education and Training, 1993). The secondary education is divided into four years of lower-secondary school and three years of upper-secondary program. . After upper-secondary school, about 15% students have opportunities to get into universities or colleges for higher education.   And another number of students can go to vocational schools or professional colleges.

Table 17:   Vietnam’s Education system

	Age
	Educational Level
	Grading

	> 18 years
	Higher Education
	

	16 – 18
	Upper Secondary
	Grade 12

Grade 11

Grade 10

	12  - 15
	Lower Secondary
	                  Grade 9

                  Grade 8

                  Grade 7

                  Grade 6

	06 – 11
	Primary
	                  Grade 5

                  Grade 4

                  Grade 3

                  Grade 2

                  Grade 1

	< 06 years
	Kindergarten
	


The Education Law adopted by the National Assembly in April 1997 carrying the following major contents:

To restructure the National Education System and the National Certificates System. To consolidate public schools, encourage setting up new semi-public, private schools; allow to open private kindergartens, professional secondary schools and universities as well. To diversify forms of education like full-time, part-time, regular and irregular as well as remote education. 

To redefine training and education targets, to re-construct teaching programs, teaching plans as well as the contents and methods suitable for each level and branch to meet the needs of the country's development. especially those of industrialization and modernization process and educational management workers. 

To strengthen legal system in education. Gradually increase budget for education, to mobilize possible from the people, to attract international aid and loans for the sake of education development. 

To improve the quality of teachers and  renovate Educational Management. 

Although still a poor country with low per capita income and years in war, Vietnam has unceasingly recorded its great achievements in education. The literacy rate in Vietnam was high (~94% of the population). In 2004, there were 19 million students all over the country. Among them, 7.8 million in primary schools, 9.5 millions in secondary schools, and 1.7 millions in colleges and universities .

To improve the quality of Vietnam’s education system, Vietnamese Government puts priority for international cooperation in education with the focus of the following fields:

· Developing the human resources, concentrating on training  qualified and skilled  workers, especially, for the fields that utilize advance technology, and for business administration. 

· Promoting branches and subjects essential for the modernization and industrialization process and for implementation of international cooperation. 

· Training and recycle training and managerial educational workers, exchange of students, information as well as experience in science and education. 
Several thousand students are sent abroad each year to study languages and technology. While most students once went to the Soviet Union and the countries of Eastern Europe, increasing numbers are now studying in Western countries (including the United States) or in  North-East Asian countries such as Japan, Korea or China.
4.2 Language education in Vietnam: policy and achievements
4.2.1 National language education 

Vietnam is a multi-national and multi-lingual state. It has 54 ethnic groups with different languages cohabiting on the territories of Vietnam among those the Viet (commonly called the Kinh) are the majority consisting in 87% of the country’s populations, therefore the Vietnamese language (the language of the Kinh) has been used for many centuries as a language of common communication for all ethnic groups in Vietnam. Although there is no constitutionalized position the Vietnamese language has been playing a very important role in social life as well as in education.  In fact the Vietnamese language has become the official  language of Vietnam.  Yet in order to have the position of the national and offical language of instruction as it has been enjoying nowadays, the Vietnamese language has undergone many ups and downs in the history. 

Together with the domination of Northern feudal dynesties (from 179 BC to 905 AC), Chinese characters have been brought to Vietnam in 2nd -3rd centuries.  During 1000 years of Chinese domination, despite the fact that the Vietnamese language is the medium of daily communication of the majority of people in Vietnam, the Chinese language was the language of official communication, in education and in mass media. 

In the year 938, with Bạch Đằng victory over the Chinese,  Ngô Quyền put a final end to the 1000 years of Chinese domination, establishing a solid foundation for the freedom of Vietnam.  Following the tradition of learning from Chinese civilization, the Chinese characters continued to be used in official state documents, in religious rituals and ceremonies, in education and in literary creations.  However, with the nationalist consciousness, Vietnamese scholars began to think of creating a writing for the Vietnamese people.  In this social and historical context the Nom writing appeared at about the end of the 10th century and has become a relatively complete writing system in the 13th century  (Nguyễn Tài Cẩn 1998).  At the begining Nom writing was used only to record purely Vietnamese geographical and person names which did not have equivalents in Chinese.  However, it has gradually been used in literary creations (Quốc Am  thi tập by Nguyễn Trãi, Hồng Đức Quốc âm thi tập by Lê Thánh Tông , Kiều by Nguyễn Du, etc.), and even in royal communication (Nguyễn Huệ and Tây Sơn dynesties).  Although the Vietnamese language during this time did not have an offical status, with the emergence of Nom writing, it nevertheless created a qualitatively new bilingual situation in Vietnam society.

During the French colony (1863-1945) the French language replaced the Chinese language in the role of the official language.  The French colonial government imposed many policies to strenghthern the dominant position of French.  In education, French was taught in all levels, in junior secondary and high school French is the main language to be taught.  In offical and administrative communications, French was the offical language.  Although the main purpose of this French – based education was to maintain the French domination, the side result it brought about was the emergence of a new group of intellectual, those who inherited the ideas and scientific achievements from the West and put them into application in the Vietnamese context.

Together with the popularizing and educating French to consolidate its official status, in order to quickly eliminate the Chinese influence and to create favourable conditions for management, the French colonial government encouraged people to learn the Quoc Ngu writing – a latinized writing created by Werstern and Vietnamese missionaries since the 17th century.  On the other hand, revolutionists and patriotic intellectuals also saw in Quoc Ngu an important role in irradicating the illiteracy thereby encouraging people to learn it.  As a result, Quoc Ngu has gradually been popularized and has created deep changes not only in socio-cultural life (mass media, literary work, education...) but also in the status and social function of the Vietnamese language thus preparing it to become the official language of an independent state.

The August Revolution in 1945 has opened up a new era for Vietnam and the Vietnamese language.  For the first time in its history the Vietnamese language has become the official language of the government, is officially used in administration, in education of all levels, including university education.  That the Vietnamese language has been used in education, especially in university education, has sped up its development.  It has become structurally and functionally improved.  Even during the 1954-75 period in the South of Vietnam, although English had a very strong impact on socio-cultural life, the Vietnamese language still played the main role in social life and in education. 

Being used as language of instruction in schools, the Vietnamese language and the Quoc Ngu writing have become important tools for illiteracy irradication and literacy popularization for people, especially for common people.  For the first time in history, literate people in Vietnam has occupied the majority of its population: if before August Revolution more than 90% Vietnamese people were illiterate, the literate people nowadays occupy almost 94% of population.  Vietnam is one of the countries with the highest proportion of literate people over the total population  (CIA World Fact Book, 2005). 

To develop the socio-linguistic functions of the Vietnamese language and to consolidate the official status of Vietnamese in the society in general and in education in particular, the Vietnamese government has adopted many appropriate policies concerning language and language education.  Constitution of 1946 has the following statements relating to languages: 

· “In primary schools of ethnic minorities, people have the rights to learn in their own languages”.  [article 15]

· “ Candidate ( …) has to know to read and write Quoc Ngu”.   [article 18]

            -     “ People of ethnic groups have the rights to use their native languages in court”.                             

                                                                                                                      [article 66]

         Constitution of 1959 states:

· “Ethnic groups have the rights to maintain or change their customs and traditions,

        to use their languages and writings to develop their cultures”.  [article 3]

-     “People’s Court guarantees that citizens of ethnic groups in the Democratic Republic of Vienam have the rights to use their languages and writings in court”.

                                                                                                             [article 102]
Constitutions of 1980 and 1992 kept those statements unchanged.  Specifically, Decision  53/CP issued on 22/3/1980 by the Prime Minister explicitly states the status of Vietnamese in the social life and in education as follows:

“The Vietnamese language and writing are the language and writing for common communication of all ethnic groups in Vietnam (…).  Therefore, all Vietnamese citizens have the rights and obligations to learn and to use them”.

The Education Law issued on December 10th 1998 has one article to talk about language in education.  It is in this law that the Vietnamese language is called for the first time the official language.  This article about language in education says: 

“1.  The Vietnamese language is the language officially used in schools in Vietnam. 2.  The Government creates favourable conditions for ethnic groups to learn their languages and writings.  The teaching and learning of languages of ethnic groups are done in accordance with government instructions”. (Education Law, pp. 9-10) 

The official status of Vietnamese as language of instruction in schools has not only been legally consolidated, its learning and teaching as a special school subject has also been particularly emphasized.  In the school curriculum since grade1 to grade 12, the Vietnamese language and literature have always been compulsory subjects with 120 to 180 instructional hours per year (4-6 hours/week).  The objectives of this subject is to establish and develop linguistic skills, educate the linguistic and literary knowledge for students.  The contents of these subjects focus on the following areas:

· Knowledge of Vietnamese  (phonetics and phonology, grammar, vocabulary)

· Skills in using Vietnamese  (listening, speaking, reading, writing)
· Vietnamese literature
In schools of ethnic groups which have their own writings, in the primary school, students learn mainly in the native languages while Vietnamese is taught as a second language.  However, in higher grades (junior high and high schools) Vietnamese gradually replaces ethnic languages and becomes language of instruction.  Thanks to this policy students of ethnic groups upon graduating from high schools can easily enter universities where only Vietnamese is used as the language of instruction. 

4.2.2 Foreign languge education 

In Vietnam, together with the policy to promote the use of Vietnamese as the official language in social interactions and in education, the teaching and learning of foreign languages have received an increased attention and occupied and important role in education policy, especially since 1945.  

During the war against French colonists (1945-1954) education in towns was still conducted mainly in French while in liberated areas, Vietnamese had become the language of instruction, and French was the first foreign language to be taught to students. 

After the Geneve Treaty in 1954, Vietnam was divided into two zones with two different political regimes.  In the North, under the economic, political, cultural and technical influences from Soviet Union and other socialist countries, Russian gradually became the main foreign language to be taught in schools and universities replacing the role of French.  Other foreign languages such as French, English, Chinese etc. were also taught but to a very limited extent.  In the South, due to influences of the United States and other Western countries, English was the main foreign language replacing the previous role of French.  Thus, due to historical reasons during the period of 1954-1975 North and South of Vietnam had different language education policies and practices.

Since the country’s reunification in 1975, the above-mentioned North-South difference in language policies and practices disappeared.  During the period from 1975 to 1986, the teaching and learning of Russian was widely spread all over the country.  According to a research, during this time, 65% students learn Russian, 25% learn English and 15% learn French  (Denham1992). However, due to backwardness in teaching methods (grammar-translation methods), in teaching materials and facilities (most textbooks were written in Vietnam and there were no audio-visual aids), weak teaching staffs (most were trained in the country with limited access to native speakers), the majority of students after graduating from non-foreign language colleges could not use the languages they have learnt for communication purposes.  A limited number of these students could just understand specialized books but mainly in Russian. 

Since after 1986 Vietnam has followed the open door policy.  The learning and teaching of foreign languages in Vietnam consequently have undergone radical changes.  Together with the fall of the Soviet Union and the socialist countries, the scope of influence of Russian as world language has been narrowed down.  At the same time, due to economic, cultural, technical exchanges with Western countries, English has become the most popular foreign language in Vietnam.  At the same time, following the policy of diversification of biletaral and multiletaral international relations with the slogan “Vietnam wants to become a friend of all countries’, Vietnamese government promotes the teaching and learning of all other languages which were once popular in Vietnam such as Russian, French, Chinese or which were not popular in the past such as German, Japanese, Korean etc.  According to a research (Do Huy Thinh, 1999), by the end of 1990, among 641 interviewees, 73.3 % learnt English as first foreign language, 16.1% learnt Russian, 3.1% learnt French.  The picture is obviously different compared to that of 10 years before. 
At present foreign language is an importan subject in Vietnamese schools and universities.  In schools, foreign languages is a compulsory subject for all high schoolers (grades 10-12), a compulsory subject for junior high schoolers (grades 6-9) in cities and district towns.  In many foreign languages specialized schools, students learnt a foreign language to nurture their talents or to aim at a career.  In non-foreign language universities, foreign languages are taught with relatively many instructional hours (about 20-26 credits or 10-15% of the training curriculum).  The teaching methods, teaching materials and teaching aids have been greatly upgraded.  However, according to an evaluation of researchers, the teaching and learning of foreign languages in Vietnam still have many limitaitions.  The quality of the teaching and learning does not fully meet people’s expectations, do not deserve the time and resources spent.  The number of students who could use foreign languages for the work is still really modest.

4.3  Difficulties and challenges of language education in Vietnam.
After a half century of enjoying the official status in the society and being the official language of instruction in the education system of Vietnam, the policy of teaching and learning Vietnamese has received considerable achievements in irradication of illiteracy, in popularization of  education among common people, hence creating big changes in education system in particular and in the social life in general.  However, besides the obvious achievements, the language education (both of the national language and foreign languages) is still facing many difficulties and challenges, especially when Vietnam is following the policy of industrialization and modernization and is fully engaged in world and regional intergration.  

4.3.1 Difficulties and chellenges in national language education
-  Although the Vietnamese language has been taught in Vietnamese schools for more than half a century, and the Vietnamese language subject has always occupied an important place in the school curriculum, paradoxally the competence in Vietnamese of Vietnamese students is getting poorer and poorer, especially their speaking and writing skills.  Many reasons have been suggested to explain this phenomenon, among those curriculum contents and textbooks are seen as important barriers.  Curriculum and textbooks are blamed as putting too much emphasis on  theories to the benefits of practical activities.  And this have negatively affected the quality of the teaching and learning of Vietnamese, the competence of Vietnamese students in using Vietnamese and also students and parents’ attitudes towards the national language and the national language instruction. 

-  Vietnam is a multilingual state with Vietnamese being the most common language used in communication and it is therefore reasonable to choose Vietnamese as language of instruction in schools.  Besides the obvious advantages, the use of Vietnamese as language of instruction in schools however also has one limitation, that is it impeaches Vietnamese students from learning and using foreign languages, because the Vietnamese language is too much different from other international languages, especially in technological terms and nominations.  Vietnamese students have to invest a lot of time to learn foreign languages but the results are still very modest. 

-  Besides its positive effects, the use of Vietnamese as the official language of instruction in schools also creates certain difficulties for students of ethnic minorities in the first years, especially those ethnic groups who do not have their own writings.  In the past years the Vietnamese government has adopted many policies regarding the development of languages and writings, the teaching of Vietnamese for students of ethnic groups, yet we are still facing with many unsolved problems (Trần Trí Dõi 2003).  To solve these problems, we think more comprehensive research are needed in order to come up with scientific and more appropriate solutions for the bilingual education policy in Vietnam ethnic minorities schools. 

4.3.2 Difficulties and challenges in  foreign language education

        
-  The curriculums of foreign language instruction in schools and universities do not follow an intergrated program, somehow slow in catching up with the changes towards skill-based curriculums.  

       
-  Due to different reasons, textbooks, teaching and learning materials are not of high quality and do not meet the teaching requirements and are not suitable for leanrers.  There is a huge shortage in teaching and learning aids.

        
-  Teachers are not sufficient in quantity and are poor in quality.  Most of foreign language teachers do not have opportunities to improve the skills of the languages they are teaching.  Teaching methods are aslo out of date.

        
-   Vietnamese learners of foreign languages are passive when learning, are reserved in communications and practices.

        
-   As a result, despite the fact that students invest quite a lot of time, energies and finaces into the learning of foreign languages, they still have low proficiency, much lower compared to that of students in many countries in the region.  This is a big challenge for Vietnam facing world intergration and globalization.  

4.4  Some lessons  from Korea’s language education policy 

At present, the quality of education is the issue which attracts the attention of the wide public and academia in Vietnam.  With regards to the language education at schools, the public and many scholars and educators have expressed their deep concern about the quality of the teaching and learning of the Vietnamese language and foreign languages at schools (Many authors 2000; Do Huy Thinh 2000).  Recently there have been changes in the curriculum, textbooks and the teaching methods of language subjects, yet there is no positive sign of better results.  This situation clearly calls for an urgent need for many theory-based and experience-oriented research on language education. 

The research on Korean language education has indicated the study of Korean language education policy and practices may help us draw many useful experience lessons for the improvement of language education in Vietnamese schools because: 

-  Firstly, Korea has a highly advanced education system with a language programme relevant for the objective of educating human resources satisfying the needs of the modernization of Korea.  The education system of Vietnam in general and the language education programme in Vietnam in particular also have a very similar objective.  Moreover, Korean scholars and educators have been conducting research projects on language education at schools very similar to the projects being done in Vietnam. 

-   Secondly, both Korea and Vietnam have chosen their national languages (Korean and Vietnamese) as their official languages and languages of instruction at schools, and international languages (such as English, French, Chinese, etc.) as foreign languages, therefore both countries have similar concerns in solving the conflict between the issues of “nationalism” and “internationalism” in language education programme.

-  Thirdly, Korea and Vietnam share many cultural and spiritual values.  On the other hand, Korea has long undergone a historical period with low socio-economic development level which is the characteristic of the current situation of Vietnam. These constitute very fruitful conditions for a creative application of Korean experience lessons to the Vietnamese context.

There are some lessons from Korea’s language eduacation as follows.

4.4.1  Lessons of  national language education

-  Just like Korea, Vietnam has chosen the national language as the official language – the language officially used all over the country.  The experience of Korea shows that in order to enhance the legitimacy of the national language as the official language, it is important for the government to prepare all the necessary legal conditions for the legitimization of the national (Vietnamese) language on the one hand, and to adopt language and language education policies appropriate to each stage of development of the country and of the national language on the other hand. 


-   Just like Korea, Vietnam has chosen the national language as the language of instruction in schools and universities.  This language education policy has positive effects on the development and enhancement of the status of the national language, on the irradication of illiteracy and on the popularization of basic education for all people.  Yet it also has certain negative effects because it creates a linguistic barrier for Vietnamese people, especially for students in entering into the world.   The experience of Korea shows that it is not necessary to apply the policy of national language education too rigidly in schools, especially in colleges and universities.  In order to have people capable to overcome the linguistic barrier to access world knowledge, along with the teaching and learning in the national language, it is important for universities, especially technical, technological, economic and natural sciences universities to have teaching in foreign languages, especially in English.  To do this, besides changes in language education policies, human resources preparation (teaching staffs and students), it is important to have international cooperation with foreign universities and professors from other countries.  


- Just like in Korea, in Vietnam the national language is not only the language of instruction in schools but also a compulsory school subject.  It is evident that the quality and effectiveness of this subject leave much to be desired.  Experts agreed that the main reasons should be looked for in curriculum contents, textbooks and teaching methods.  Experience of Korea shows that it is important to have a unified state-based curriculum frame with the participation not only of scientists but also of school teachers and students parents, and textbooks should be written on the basis of that unified curriculum frame.  The curriculum should provide students with  (1) skills necessary to use the national language (listening, speaking, reading and writing), (2) knowledge about the national language, and (3) knowledge about the national literature among which the linguistic skills should receive a special attention.  In addition, just like in Korean language, the Vietnamese language has a great amount of Sino-Vietnamese words, therefore it is important to pay a due attention to the teaching of Sino and Nom characters in the national language instruction. 

-  However, it is also important to notice a certain difference in language policy and practices between Vietnam and Korea.  In the socio-linguistic context of Vietnam, the choice of Vietnamese, a language spoken by over 87% population of the country as the offcial language in social interactions and in education is a correct solution.  Yet, different from Korea, Vietnam is a multi-ethnic and multi-lingual state, besides the Viet people who speak Vietnamese, there are more than 50 other ethnic groups speaking different languages with very different levels of development (some have writings, some do not have writings, some groups have many people speaking Vietnamese almost fluently, some groups have few people speaking Vietnamese).  Therefore, Vietnam can not follow the same language education policy as that of Korea.  Changes need to be made to suit the specific levels of development and linguistic situations in each ethnic group. 

4.4.2 Lessons of  foreign language education

- Just like in Korea, in Vietnam the national language is chosen as the language of instruction which creates certain barrier for world intergration and globalization.  This is why the teaching and learning of foreign languages have been given special priorities in the state language policy. Experience from Korea shows that the government should have specific policies and strategies for foreign language education, need to invest money for foreign language programs in schools and outside schools.


- Just like in Korea, in Vietnam foreign languages have been considered a basic school subject from high school though university.  Experience of Korea shows that it is possible to start teaching foreign languages since grade 3.  It is desirable to choose one main foreign language (English) in elementary and junior high schools.  The second foreign language (French, Russian, Chinese…) could be introduced only in high school and university as an option.

           -  With regards to curriculum, experience of Korea shows that the Ministry of Education and Training should have a unified curriculum frame for all non-specialized schools with strong skill orientation.  The instructional hours and contents will gradually increase from lower levels to higher levels with a continuity and intergration among the levels.  As for the tests, besides the multi-choice tests, it is desirable to have listening and speaking tests.  In universities, it is important to have internationally standardized tests (such as TOEFL, IELTS).  With regards to foreign language specialized schools and universities, it is important to follow internationally standardized curriculum and tests from the very beginning.


-  The quality of the foreign language teaching and learning in schools is not something independent from human resources, material conditions and socio-cultural context of the society as  a whole.  The practices of Korea indicate that the government needs to have strategies to train and retrain high qualified foreign language teaching staffs together with hiring international teachers.  The government should follow an open policy, promote economic and cultural exchanges (economic cooperations, tradefairs, festivals, cultural exchanges and tourism. etc. ). All these activities could help create a good bilingual situation for foreign language learners to practise their skills in a real linguistic environment.

                                                               REFERENCES

1.   CHOY BONG-YOUN (1971):  Korea : A history.  Rutland,  Charles E. Tuttle Co.
2. DO HUY THINH (2000). Foreign Language Education Policy in Vietnam: The Emergence of English and its impact on Higher Education.  In Partnership and Interaction. Bangkok: Asian Institute of Technology, 29 -42.

3. HO UNG (1974):  Hangulgwa Minjok  Munhwa (Hangul and the Indigenuos Culture),   Seoul:  Kyoyanguksa 1972. 
4. HO WAH KAM & RUTH Y L WONG  ed. (2004): Language Polices and Language Education. Eastern Universities Press.
5. INCA (2005):  INCA Summary Profile – Education in Korea  (online).
6. ISTITUE OF LINGUICTICS ( 2000). Language policy in Vietnam,   Hanoi.

7. JAYASURIYA, J. E. (1980). Education in Korea: A third world success Story. Colombo:  Associated Educational Publishers. 
8. KAPLAN,  R.B. & BALDAUF JR. R.B., (2003).  Language and Language - in - Education Planning in the Pacific Basin.  Dordrecht: Kluwer Academic Publishers.
9. KOREAN EDUCATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE (KEDI) (1999). About KEDI: Center for School Development and Evaluation.
10. KOREA INSTITUTE OF CURRICULUM AND EVALUATION (KICE) (2005). Major Activities: Curriculum and Evaluation. Educational Assessment [online].
11. KOREAN EDUCATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE (KEDI) (1998). Development of Guidelines for Implementation of the 7th School Curriculum (KEDI CR 97-33). Seoul: KEDI.
12. LEE, JEONG –KYU (2000). Historic Facts influencing Korean Higher Education. Seoul: Janvondang.
13. LENORE KIM, Blank (1982): Languages policies in South Korea since 1945 abd their probable impact on education..    California:   The University of San Francisco.
14.  MANY AUTHORS ( 2002): The Vietnamese language at Vietnamese and ethic minority schools ] . Pulishing House for Social Sciences,  Hanoi..
15. PARK, N.-S. 1983:  English in Korea Past, Present and Future.  English Around the World 29, 2-3.
16. REPUBLIC OF KOREA:  CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF KOREA 
17. REPUBLIC OF KOREA. MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (MOE) (1997). The School Curriculum of the Republic of Korea. Seoul: Ministry of Education.
18. REPUBLIC OF KOREA. MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (MOE) (1992). The National Curriculum in Korea: the Sixth Revised Curriculum. Seoul: MOE.
19. REPUBLIC OF KOREA. MINISTRY OF EDUCATION & HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT (MOEHRD) (2004).  Education in Korea: 2003 to 2004.
20. REPUBLIC OF KOREA. MINISTRY OF EDUCATION & HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT (2001a). Welcome to Ministry of Education and Human Resources Development.
21. REPUBLIC OF KOREA. MINISTRY OF EDUCATION & HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT (2001b). Education in Korea: School Education.
22. STATUTES. REPUBLIC OF KOREA (1997). The Education Principle Law.
23.  STATUTES. REPUBLIC OF KOREA (1997a). The Elementary and Secondary Education Law.
24. STATUTES. REPUBLIC OF KOREA (1997b). The Higher Education Law.
25. STATUTES. REPUBLIC OF KOREA (1949). The Education Law.
26. SONG, J.-J. 1994.  Language policies in North and South Korea: Divergence and convergence.  Language Quarterly 32, 205 - 212.
27. SMITH, H. (2000).  Language Education and Development. In Partnership and Interaction. Bangkok: Asian Institute of Technology, 23 - 28.
28. TRAN TRI DOI 2004. The teaching of languages at three Northern mountainous areas in Vietnam.  Hanoi: VNU”s Publinhing House.

29. WODAK R. & CORSON D. (ed.) 1997. Encyclopedia of Language and Education. Vol.1 Language Policy and Political Issues in Education.  Dordercht:  Kluwer  Academic Publishers. 
30. Website of the Korean Institute of Language Education, National University of Seoul 

     (http://plaza.snu.ac.kr/`korinst).

Index
Abstract 3

Acknowledgements 4

Chinese


Chinese language 21, 59

Chinese writing 22, 59
Curriculum


National curriculum 12, 31


Curriculum materials 12, 33
Education
Korea ‘s education 7

Vietnam’s education 56

Korean


Korean language 20


Korean language education 20-42

Korean writing 20

Language


language policy  24, 28, 59

language education 20,24, 58, 60

national language 25,

foreign language 35, 39, 51,  60
Lessons


lessons of national language education 64

lessons of foreign language education 65
Policy


policy of education 7-10, 55-56

policy of national language education 28-34, 58-59
            policy of foreign language education 35-39, 60-62
School


Korea’s school system   8, 10
            Vietnam’s school system  56

pre-school  10
            elementary school  11

middle school  12
            high school 12
            higher school  13
Survey


survey method  43


survey purpose  43


survey questionaire  43


results of survey  45, 47

Vietnamese 

Vietnamese language 56, 58

Vietnamese language education   58-62.

Vietnamese writing 56, 57.
� .  The survey was conducted on June 18, 2006.  We would like to express our sincere thanks to Mr. Kangsamin  the staff and students of the school for their invaluable help with the survey.





PAGE  
69

